/ /Decisions of
The Comptroller General
of the United States

VOLUME 63 Pages 337 to 390

‘ MAY 1984

UNITED STATES
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

03059




U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
|

WASHINGTON : 1984
|

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington," D.C. 20402
I

i

!




COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
Charles A. Bowsher

DEPUTY COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Vacant

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL
Harry R. Van Cleve

DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

Harry R. Van Cleve

ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSELS
Rollee H. Efros
Seymour Efros

Richard R. Pierson




TABLE OF DECISION NUMBERS

Page

B-201286, MAY L....cooooeeeeeeeseeeeeeessessseseessesseesesssesessesseessssseesesesseenes 1337
B-212668, MAY 2........ovuevemreeeeeeresieeeeesesasesrees s s s sanssensions 1341
B-212675, MAY 25......corvvrereeeeeeeeseseesresessesssesssesssssossasesssasssessassienes 1379
B-212695, MAY T...oooveeeeereereesereressesesesssesesseesssssesessassssseseessesssansanns 1851
B-212781.2, B-212781.3, May 15 1360
B-212967, MAY 23......ooeveeeesreereereseeeessseseesssssessossasssessss e erssssanes 1377
B-213035.2, May 15 | 367
B-213160, May 15.....ccovrereceeeerereeerireeerseeesessssenees ; 371
B-213466, MAY L......ocoeieeereeeceeseeeesseesseesiosessssesssssssassssssasssessassssens | 338
B-213558, MAY 22.....ovoeceeeereeeeeerseeeesseeeseseeseesreessessssenns eeeeeserenaenes ' 375
B-213789, MAy 18.......cceimmrerrreremersressesseseesssssaessessnsasssssassnsssssenes | 372
B-213870, MAY 3.....ocoevveirreeeineirereenrsieesessesseesesesassessnessesseneesesseessenens ' 344
B-218883, MAY 30.......oooorireeeereneeeisireessersesesesessesessaesessessssssesasssesens | 385
B-218916.2, MAY 25......oomeeeeeeeeeseeeessessseesseserassesssessssesssanssansons , 383
B-213925, MAY 8....oovorvrreececrseeereasereesessssssessssssssaessasssssssssasssssssessons . 358
B-214101, MAY T oot ese s eseess s sass s s s sssanssassons . 355
B-214556, MAY 3....oooieooeeeeeseeeeeeseresesesessssssesss s snes s saensssanssens ~[» 348

Cite Decisions as 63 Comp. Gen. — |
Uniform pagination. The page numbers in the pamphlet are identical to those in the permanent
|

bound volume.




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 337

[B-201286]

‘ Checks—Substitute—Replacement of Lost or Stolen Checks—
Waiting Period Requirement

General Accounting Office agrees with Army that 3-day waiting period for issuance
of duplicate checks is satisfactory in most cases. Modifies 62 Comp. Gen. 91 (1982)
and 62 Comp. Gen. 476 (1983).

To the U.S. Army Finance and Accounting Center, May 1,
1984:

This is in reply to your letter of January 7, 1983, in which you
responded to comments in our decision B-201286 (62 Comp. Gen.
91, 97-98 (1982)). In that decision we expressed our concern that
the Army’s practice of replacing checks 3 days after the original
date of issuance did not appear to us to allow sufficient time to jus-
tify a determination that the payee had not received the original
check. See also 62 Comp. Gen. 476, 481 (1983).

We have considered the explanation for your policy and are in
general agreement with it. Qur comments at 62 Comp. Gen. 98
were not necessarily directed toward the detection of fraud, but
were largely the result of our concern that a 3-day waiting period
may not allow enough margin for possible delays in the mail. As a
result, allowing payees to claim nonreceipt of their checks 3 days
after issuance may often be premature. We are, however, willing to
accept your judgment that the 3-day period is justified in most
cases due to the possible hardship to individuals where payments
are delayed.

We do not understand you to say, nor could we agree if you d1d,
that the issuance of a substitute check 3 days after issuance of the
original will never be a factor to be considered in determining
whether a disbursing officer has exercised due care in issuing a
substitute check. We believe all circumstances that may lead one to
question a particular transaction may be relevant to the question
of due care; however, we will not raise a question in the future
solely on the basis of application of the 3-day waiting period by dis-
bursing officers.

Finally, you note that Department of Treasury, Fiscal Service
Bulletin No. 82-27, changing Vol. 1 Treasury Fiscal Requirements
Manual for Guidance of Departments and Agencies 4-7000, gives
the Army, along with other agencies, discretion in the timing to be
used in recertifying payment where payees have not received the
original check. This Bulletin, however, concerns the recertification
procedure which permits payment by a second check bearing a dif-
ferent serial number. As specifically stated in Bulletin No. 83-17,
substitute check procedures covering checks bearing the same
serial number remain unchanged. Army regulations only authorize
Army disbursing officers to issue substitute checks. AR 37-103,
paragraph 4-160. Accordingly, the policy decision on timing of re-




|
338 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL s

certification delegated to the Army has no necessary relatlonshlp
to the substitute check cases where we have questioned the 3- day
practice.

[B-213466]
General Accounting Office—Jurisdiction—Contracts— \'
Disputes—Contract Disputes Act of 1978 "

|

As the Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. 605(a), provides that all claims by a contrac-
tor against the Government be submitted to a contracting officer for a decision; the
General Accounting Office (GAO) is not the proper tribunal for resolving such dis-
putes. However, GAO may decide whether the Commerce Department or the Treas-
ury Department should pay the claim, assuming it is valid. '.\

Contracts—Discounts—Prompt Payment—Delay in Makmg-—
Caused by Government

Although the Treasury Department’s negligence caused another department of the
Government to improperly take a prompt payment discount, as there was no con-
tractual relationship between the Treasury Department and the Government con-
tractor, and the Federal Tort Claims Act does not apply to claims arising from the
fiscal operations of the Treasury, the contractor can recover only from the Govern-
ment agency with whom it had a contractual relationship, and not the Treasury De-

partment. .

Matter of: Claim of Commercial Transfer Systems, Inc., Mz:ly 1,
1984.: i

The Department of Commerce’s Patent and Trademark Qfﬁce
and a Government contractor, Commercial Transfer Systems, Inc.,
have asked us whether Commerce or the Treasury Department
should pay $1,043.95 to Commercial Transfer Systems, a sum équlv—
alent to a prompt payment discount the Government allegedly
should not have taken. For the reasons given below, it is our view
that, if the amount claimed is owed to the contractor, the Depart-
ment of Commerce, rather than the Department of the Treasury,
should make the payment. .

|
1. Background :

The facts show that the Department of Commerce cont‘racted
with Commercial Transfer Systems, Inc., for rendering of various
services. The services were performed between September 20 and
October 1, 1982. The bills for the services, described on four in-
voices, show total amounts for the periods in which the services
were rendered. None of the invoices breaks down the amounts
charged for each of the days worked.

The contract between Commercial Transfer and the Commerce
Department provided that Commerce could take a 5 percent
prompt payment discount if payment was made within 20 days.
The invoices covering the services were presented to the Govern—
ment no later than October 15, 1982. On November 1, 1982, the

Treasury Department’s Washington Disbursing Center rireceived




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 339

from the Patent and Trademark Office a voucher calling for pay-
ment of $19,835.05 to Commercial Transfer Systems, Inc. A check
for this amount was processed on November 2, in time for the
prompt payment discount. Due to a hardware malfunction on the
Disbursing Center’s scanning equipment, however, the check that
was mailed did not bear the payee’s city, state or zip code. Accord-
ingly, the check was returned to the Disbursing Center as undeli-
verable.

After the check was returned, the Disbursing Center credited the
proceeds to the Patent and Trademark Office.! On November 17,
Patent and Trademark submitted a second voucher for the same
amount, even though the discount period had expired for all the in-
voices covered by the voucher. When Commercial Transfer received
payment it concluded that the discount was improperly taken and
charged back the discount on another invoice. The Patent and
Trademark Office decided that the charge for the discount was not
its responsibility and forwarded the invoice to the Treasury Depart-
ment which, in turn, referred the matter to the Legal Counsel for
its Bureau of Government Financial Operations. The Legal Counsel
concluded that Treasury was not liable for any amounts owed to
Commercial Transfer Systems, since the Prompt Payment Act,
Pub. L. No. 97-177, 96 Stat. 85, 31 U.S. Code 1801 note, neither im-
posed liability on the Treasury Department for prompt payment
discounts lost as a result of Disbursing Center errors, nor expanded
the purposes for which Disbursing Center appropriations are avail-
able to include payment of amounts under other agencies’ con-
tracts.

Subsequently, Commercial Transfer Systems, Inc., asked this
Office to resolve its $1,043.95 claim. It is not seeking any interest
on the claim. Commerce also has asked us to rule on the claim.

Legal Discussion

The Contract Disputes Act states that “[a]ll claims by a contrac-
tor against the Government relating to a contract shall
be * * * submitted to the contracting officer for a decision.” 41
U.S.C. § 605(a). As stated, the provision contemplates that Govern-
ment contractors will submit their claims to contracting officers of
the agencies with whom they are contracting. These officials will
then decide their claims. Thus, the General Accounting Office is
not the proper tribunal for resolving contract disputes between
contractors and Government agencies. E.g. B-213383, November 7,
1983; 61 Comp. Gen. 114 (1981).

In this instance, however, we interpret Commerce’s letter as a re-
quest for our decision as to whether Commercial Transfer’s claim,

! Returning the proceeds to the agency rather than determining that an error was
made in the Disbursing Center and reprinting the check appears to be the standard
procedure when checks are returned as undeliverable.



|
340 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 63
assuming it is valid, should be paid by the Patent and Trademark
Office or by the Department of the Treasury. We are the proper
tribunal for resolving this issue.

We have held that where delay in making payment to a Govérn-
ment contractor is caused by the Government’s negligence, and is
not attributable to the negligence of the contractor, taking of a 'dis-
count after expiration of the discount period is unauthorized. B-
192145, July 7, 1978. It is not disputed that the malfunction of the
Disbursing Center’s scanning equipment caused the check to be un-
deliverable. Moreover, we do not agree, as the Treasury Depart-
ment suggests, that the Patent and Trademark Office’s delay in re-
processing the voucher after it learned of the problem with' the
original check was a contributing factor in the Government’s:fail-
ure to make payment within the 20-day period allowed for taking
the prompt payment discount. The 20-day period for taking the dis-
count ended on or about November 4 or 5, 1982—only 2 or 3 days
after the first check was mailed by the Treasury Department. Cer-
tainly by the time Patent and Trademark discovered that the
check had not been delivered the 20-day period had already ex-
pired. Thus, we think the failure to make a timely payment was
due to the fault of the Treasury Department.

Nothwithstanding that the Treasury Department was at fault
we are unaware of any statute or regulation providing a legal basis
for the Treasury Department to pay the claim. Since Commerc1a1
Transfer Systems had a contractual relationship only w1th the
Patent and Trademark Office and not the Treasury Department it
could not properly present a contract claim to Treasury. Moreover
as regards a claim based on negligence or other tort, sectlon 421()
of the Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §2680(1) states that the
provisions of that Act shall not apply to “any claim for damages
caused by the fiscal operations of the Treasury * * *.” We have
been unable to find any 1nterpretat10n of this provision w1th1n the
context of this case. In our opinion, the section would bar the
bringing of tort actions resulting from breakdowns in ﬁscal oper-
ations equipment.

While we were processing this case, the Patent and Trademark
Office submitted comments to us maintaining that “liability for the
forfeited discount rests primarily with the disbursing officer, and
that it is a matter for the Treasury Department to determine
whether to seek relief pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3527.” Section 3527 is
an accountable officer relief statute which covers, among other
things, relief of disbursing officers for deficiencies resulting from il-
legal, improper or incorrect payments. As this case does not mvolve
such a deficiency, section 3527 would not apply.?

?Several parties raised a question about the applicability of the Prompt Payment
Act, Pub. L. No. 97-177, 96 %tat 85, to this case. As the Act applies to Government
aCQUISltIOH of property or services on or after October 1, 1982, and most of the serv-
ifes were acquired before that date, we do not think it necessary to discuss the Act

ere.




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 341

Accordingly, even though the Treasury Department was respon-
sible for the Patent and Trademark Office losing its prompt pay-
ment discount, we think the claim, if otherwise proper,® can be
paid only by the Patent and Trademark Office.

[B-212663]

Leaves of Absence—Military Personnel—Payments for Unused
Leave on Discharge, etc.—Court-Martial Review Pending—
Appellate Leave Benefits—Computation

A military member, who has been convicted and sentenced by court-martial to dis-
missal, or dishonorable or bad conduct discharge, and, pursuant to 10 U.S.C. 876a,
has been ordered to take leave pending the completion of appellate review of his
case, is entitled to payment for accrued leave to his credit on the day before that
leave began, even though his sentence included forfeiture of pay and allowances.
That accrued leave is to be computed on the basis of the rate of pay applicable to
the member on the day before the leave begins even though he may have been in a
nonpay status at that time.

Matter of: Appellate Leave Pay, May 2, 1984:

The question to be decided in this case is whether under the pro-
visions of 10 U.S.C. § 706 a military member convicted by court-
martial, whose sentence includes confinement and forfeiture of pay
and allowances, may upon release from confinement be paid for
leave accrued prior to the effective date of sentencing while he is
awaiting the completion of appellate review of his case.! We con-
clude that under the statute such a member may be paid for ac-
crued leave.

Background

The Military Justice Amendments of 1981, Public Law 97-81, No-
vember 20, 1981, 95 Stat. 1085, added article 76a (10 U.S.C. § 876a)
to the Uniform Code of Military Justice, and section 706 to the
leave chapter of title 10, United States Code. Under 10 U.S.C.
§ 876a military personnel who have been sentenced by court-mar-
tial may be required to take leave pending completion of appellate
review, or until such leave is otherwise terminated, if the sentence
includes an unsuspended dismissal from the service or an unsus-
pended dishonorable or bad conduct discharge. Under 10 U.S.C.
§ 706 if a member is required to take leave under 10 U.S.C. § 876a,
that leave is to be charged against accrued leave to the member’s
credit on the day immediately preceding the day the required (ap-
pellate) leave begins. Alternatively, a member may elect to be paid
in lump sum for the accrued leave based on the rate of basic pay to

3Based on the information presented to us, we have no reason to think that the
claim is not otherwise proper.

1 This question was submitted by Major Patrick T. Shine, the Finance and Ac-
counting Officer at Fort Leavenworth, Kansas. The request was approved by the De-
partment of Defense Military Pay and Allowance Committee and assigned control
number DO-A-1425.

448-660 O - 84 - 2



342 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL ! 163

which he was entitled on the day before such leave begins. If the
member elects to charge his accrued leave, he is entitled to pay
and allowances during the period of appellate leave to the extent
that it is covered by his accrued leave. To the extent the period of
‘required appellate leave is not covered by the member’s accrued
leave, or if he elects to be paid in lump sum for his accrued leave,
appellate leave is to be charged to excess leave.

In his submission of several questions concerning this law, ,the
accounting officer says that: |

* * * gtatements in the text of * * * [62 Comp. Gen. 909 (1973)] indicate that any
sentence to forfeiture of all pay and allowances results in the loss of any accrued
leave to the member’s credit as of the effective date of the sentence to forfeiture of
all pay and allowances.* * * i
The accounting officer states further that unless the provisions of
Public Law 97-81 regarding pay for accrued leave supersede icon-
clusions reached in 52 Comp. Gen. 909, it appears that a member
whose sentence includes forfeiture of all pay and allowances ¢ould
only be credited with (and paid for) leave accrued if and when he
returned to full duty status following the effective date of his sen-
tence. Otherwise, he would have no accrued leave to his credit
when required to take appellate leave or at the time of his separa-
tion.

In view of these observations, the accounting officer has raised

the questions discussed below concerning the application of 10

U.S.C. § 706. \

|

The accounting officer’s first question is whether, on the effective
date of a convicted member’s sentence to forfeit all pay and allow-
ances, the member’s accrued leave is forfeited. He also asks wheth
er, in the alternative, the convicted member’s forfeiture of accrued
leave applies only to his entitlement to a lump-sum leave payment
upon separation, but for his forfeiture sentence, or is the member’s
accrued leave available for use as chargeable leave or a lum’p-sum
leave payment, whichever he elects, when he is placed on appellate
leave.

In the decision 52 Comp. Gen. 909, referred to above, we con51d-
ered several questions regarding the pay entitlements of a Marine
Corps Reserve officer who had been sentenced to dismissal from
the service and forfeiture of all pay and allowances. Only that por-
tion of his sentence providing for total forfeiture of pay and allow-
ances was approved and ordered executed. He was subsequently re-
leased from active duty and transferred to a Reserve unit. .

Concerning the question of the proper action in regard, to the
member’s accrued leave at the time of his discharge, we held that a
sentence to forfeit all pay and allowances precluded his {entitle-
ment to compensation for unused leave to his credit “at the time of
his release from active duty.” 52 Comp. Gen. 909, 911. That conclu-

i

Forfeiture of Leave Pay

!




|

!

Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 343

sion was based on the finding that a lump-sum payment for unused
accrued leave at the time of discharge is a part of a member’s com-
pensation for active military service. See 37 U.S.C. § 501. Thus, it
was held that if a member has been sentenced to forfeiture of all
pay and allowances that become due on and after the date the sen-
tence is approved, that member’s unused accrued leave is forfeited
at the time he is discharged or dismissed. The question in the
present case then is whether payment for a member’s accrued
leave, which would otherwise be made under 10 U.S.C. § 706 at the
time the member is placed on appellate leave, is forfeited if his
court-martial sentence includes, unsuspended, forfeiture of all pay
and allowances.

Prior to the enactment of Public Law 97-81, a member who was
sentenced by court-martial to dismissal or to a punitive discharge,
but who was held over by the service following his release from
confinement pending completion of appellate review, could return
to active duty and receive pay and allowances (usually at a reduced
level),? or he could take a leave of absence without pay and allow-
ances.?

Because of morale and disciplinary problems often caused when
accused persons chose to return to active duty while awaiting ap-
pellate review, Public Law 97-81 was enacted to give military com-
manders the authority to compel court-martialed service members
to take leave of absence while awaiting the completion of appellate
review of their cases. Matter of Committee Action Number 557, 63
Comp. Gen. 25 (1983). The statute eliminates the option of the ac-
cused to choose to return to active duty with pay and allowances
since he may be required to take leave.

Under Public Law 97-81 the services have discretion to order a
convicted member having an unsuspended sentence to dismissal, or
dishonorable or bad conduct discharge, who is awaiting completion
of appellate review, to take leave until the reviewing action is com-
pleted or until some time prior thereto. Whenever a member is re-
quired to take leave under this statute, that leave ‘“shall be”
charged to unused accrued leave the member has to his credit, and
he is entitled to a lump-sum payment for the leave or pay and al-
lowances during the period for which he has accrued leave to his
credit. In authorizing payment for leave it appears to have been
the intent of Congress to allow these individuals a financial cush-
ion to facilitate their return to civilian life while awaiting appeal
results. (See H. Rep. No. 306, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 2-3.)

Neither 10 U.S.C. § 876a nor § 706 specifically addresses the situ-
ation where the member’s sentence includes, unsuspended, total
forfeitures of pay and allowances. However, as previously noted,

2See 37 Comp. Gen. 591 (1958).

3See H. Rep. No. 306, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 1, reprinted in 1981 U.S. Code Cong.
and Ad. News, 1769-70; Department of Defense Directive 1327.5; and Matter of Com-
mittee Action Number 557, 63 Comp. Gen. 25 (1983).



344 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 6
}

prior to the enactment of those statutes, the return of a member to
full duty status operated to effectively suspend the forfeiture provi-
sions of the sentence until appellate review was completed. See 54
Comp. Gen. 862 (1975); 37 Comp. Gen. 591, 593 (1958); B-192082, De-
cember 21, 1978. We recognize that placing a member on appellate
leave is not returning him to a full duty status. However, in view
of the purpose of the new statutes, it is our opinion that even
though a member is sentenced to forfeiture of all pay and allow-
ances he is entitled to be paid for his accrued leave if he is re-
qulred under the authority of 10 U.S.C. § 876a, to take leave pend-
ing completion of appellate review. In view of the leave payment
authority in 10 U.S.C. § 706, that portion of the sentence which
would have required forfeiture of accrued leave pay is to be treated
as suspended. However, if a member sentenced to forfeiture of,, all
pay and allowances has any unused accrued leave remaining to his
credit at the time of discharge, payment for this leave is forfeited.
52 Comp. Gen. 909. |

Rate of Pay J

The accounting officer also asks whether a convicted member'has
a rate of pay upon which payment for accrued leave may be based,
even though the member’s sentence to forfeit all pay and allow-
ances was in effect on the day prior to the day appellate leave
began. Under the provisions of 10 U.S.C. §706(b) a member who is
required to take leave under 10 U.S.C. § 876a is entitled to pay-
ment for accrued leave to his credit based on the rate of pay to
which he was entitled on the day before the day appellate lFeave
began. See also Department of Defense Pay Manual, para. 40401b.
We have held that the rate of pay applicable to such leave pay-
ment is the pay rate of the grade the member held on the day
before appellate leave begins, even though the member isin a
nonpay status at that time. If the member was reduced in grade by
the court-martial sentence, it is the rate to which the member was
reduced. Matter of Committee Action Number 557, cited above.

The questions which were asked are answered accordingly.

[B-213870] [

Contracts—Protests—General Accounting Office Procedu#‘es—
Timeliness of Protest—Significant Issue Exception—For |
Application

T
General Accounting Office (GAO) considers protest that firm that submitted!incom-
plete bid bond with sealed bid in combined sealed bid-auction timber sale should
have been permitted to cure the defect before the oral auction to come within the
significant issue exception in GAQO’s Bid Protest Procedures for considering untime-
ly bid protests. i




Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 345

Timber Sales—Bids—Bid Bond—Sealed Bid-Auction Timber
Sale

The contracting officer in a combined sealed bid-auction timber sale, where only
firms that submit acceptable sealed bids can participate in the subsequent oral auc-
tion, did not act unreasonably in excluding a bidder who submitted a defective bid
bond with its sealed bid. While the officer could have delayed the oral auction to
permit the firm to cure the defect, the firm never asked for a delay or suggested
that it could cure in any reasonable time period.

Matter of: Stimson Lumber Company, May 3, 1984:

Stimson Lumber Company protests the rejection of its sealed bid
as nonresponsive under a combined sealed bid-auction timber sale
conducted by the Forest Service, Siuslaw National Forest, Carval-
lis, Oregon. The bid was rejected because a power of attorney was
not attached to the bid bond accompanying the bid. Although ad-
mitting that it did not submit its surety’s power of attorney as re-
quired by the conditions of the sale, Stimson nonetheless urges that
the Forest Service should have afforded it a reasonable opportunity
to obtain an alternate form of acceptable bid guarantee. We deny
the protest.

Sealed bids were opened on November 15, 1983. Under the com-
bined sealed bid-auction procedure, which (apparently based on tra-
dition) generally is used in western areas of the country, see Forest
Service Manual (FSM) § 2431.55 (February 2, 1981, amend. 123), the
submission of an acceptable sealed bid is a prerequisite to partici-
pation in the auction. After the submission of sealed bids, which
bind the bidders just as in any advertised procurement, FSM
§ 2431.59, the bids are publicly opened and posted. The oral bidding
then begins at the highest posted sealed bid price. Id.

Stimson submitted the high sealed bid of $150 per million board
feet (MBF) of timber, followed by Fort Hill Lumber Company’s
sealed bid of $115/MBF. If Stimson’s bid had been acceptable, then
the subsequent oral bidding would have started at $150/MBF. How-
ever, the Forest Service rejected Stimson’s sealed bid as nonrespon-
sive because the firm had failed to attach its surety’s power of at-
torney to the bid bond. In that regard, the advertisement for sale
instructed bidders that all sealed bids had to be accompanied by an
“acceptable bid guarantee”! in the form of cash, a bid bond, an ir-
revocable letter of credit, certified check, bank draft, cashier’s
check or bank money order in the amount of 5 percent of the bid.
Bidders were cautioned that failure to submit an acceptable bid
guarantee would require rejection of the bid as nonreponsive
unless there was no other acceptable bid. The advertisement in-
structions further cautioned bidders that bid bonds “must be ac-

'The term “bid guarantee” refers to any firm commitment accompanying a bid as
assurance that a bidder will, upon the Government’s acceptance of its bid, execute
the necessary contract documents and submit any required performance bonds. Ele-
vator Electric Corporation, B-213245, Oct. 25, 1983, 83-2 CPD { 503; Federal Procure-
ment Regulations § 1-10.102-2 (1964 ed.).



346 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 1163

companied by a power of attorney indicating that the person sign-
ing the bond for the surety has the power to do so.”

According to the record, Stimson’s representative at the sale was
informed before the start of the auction that the firm’s sealed bid
was nonresponsive, thereby disqualifying the firm from participa-
tion in the oral bidding and any chance to receive the award, be-
cause the required surety’s power of attorney was missing. The rep-
resentative was apparently uncertain as to the nature of a power of
attorney document. After the bidding officer showed him a power
of attorney accompanying the bid bond of another bidder, the rep-
resentative made a statement to the effect that it was too late for
him to go back to his vehicle to look for it. Fort Hill’s offer of $115/
MBF was the remaining high qualifying bid because of Stimson’s
rejection. Fort Hill made the same bid during the auction, and be-
cause no higher oral bids were received, the Forest Service deter-
mined Fort Hill the awardee. |

Timeliness !

The Forest Service contends that Stimson’s protest, filed in'our
Office on December 6, 1983, was untimely filed and therefore
should be dismissed without consideration, because it was not filed
within 10 working days of the oral auction, when the basis for |pro-
test arose. See section 21.2(b)2) of our Bid Protest Procedures, 4
C.F.R. part 21 (1983). In response, Stimson points out that it sent a
letter dated November 23 to the Forest Service Supervisor of the
Siuslaw National Forest complaining that ‘“[t]wo things bother us
about what was done.” Stimson suggests that this expression of dis-
satisfaction with what the agency had done was sufficient to consti-
tute a timely protest to the contracting agency. In that event, the
protest to our Office would have to have been filed within 10 work-
ing days after the Forest Service tock adverse action on thé No-
vember 23 letter, see section 21.2(a)1) of our Procedures; infact,
the Forest Service only responded to Stimson’s November 23 letter
by letter dated December 7, setting forth its reasons for reJectlng
the firm’s sealed bid.

We need not resolve the matter. Under section 21.2(c) of our Pro-
cedures, we will consider even an untimely protest on the merits if
it raises an issue “significant” to procurement practices and proce-
dures. In view of the nature of the procurement practices used in
these types of timber sales, and in order to provide guidaﬁce to
Forest Service officials in connection with future sales, we believe
that exception to our timeliness rules should apply in this case.

Merits !
Stimson protests that it was improper for the Forest Service to

reject its bid as nonresponsive without affording the firm a reason-
able opportunity to cure the defect by substituting another accepta-

!

1




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 347

ble form of bid guarantee.? Stimson asserts that it could have se-
cured a cashier’s check from a local bank in the required amount
within 15 minutes if indeed it had been given such an opportunity.
Stimson points out that by not being allowed to participate in the
auction, the Government stands to lose $329,000 in a sale involving
9,400 MBF of timber, representing the difference between its sealed
bid of $150/MBF and Fort Hill’s successful oral bid of $115/MBF.

In support of its position, Stimson principally relies on our deci-
sion in 51 Comp. Gen. 182 (1971), wherein we held that a high bid-
der’s failure to submit a bid bond with its sealed bid under a com-
bined sealed bid-auction timber sale was a minor informality which
properly could be corrected before the oral bidding began. Stimson
urges that the same rationale applies to the firm’s situation in the
present circumstance.

We agree with Stimson that our 1971 decision establishes that a
defective bid guarantee in this type of sale can be cured before the
oral bidding begins. In that decision, the high bidder did not submit
any bid guarantee with its sealed bid; however, when this defect
was made known to the bidder’s representative, ‘“he immediately
produced a check which he gave to the Forest Service officer in
charge of the oral bidding.” Id. at 183. The bidding officer then
called a brief recess to determine the acceptability of the check as
a substitute bid guarantee. After the bidding officer made a posi-
tive determination to that effect, the high bidder was allowed to
participate in the auction, eventually making the high oral bid as
well.

That decision, however, was not intended to suggest that a con-
tracting officer is obligated to delay the oral auction indefinitely to
permit the negligent bidder to cure the bidding irregularity. As
stated above, the bidder in the cited case, once the lack of a bid
bond was noted, immediately produced an acceptable bid guaran-
tee. Here, in contrast, Stimson’s representative did not immediate-
ly furnish the omitted power of attorney, or request a recess to
secure the document or an acceptable substitute for the incomplete
bond. In fact, the Forest Service has furnished our Office with
statements from three individuals present at the sale that Stim-
son’s representative, when advised of the consequences of the miss-
ing power of attorney, simply said that he did not think he had
time to go to his truck and look for it, and then took a seat. In this
regard, we think it is immaterial for Stimson now to allege in hind-
sight that it could have secured a cashier’s check 2 if given 15 min-
utes to do so—the fact is that the firm’s representative made no

2In that regard, the Forest Service stated in its December 7 response:

“If your representative had provided the power of attorney when notified it was
missing, the Forest Service would have included it with your bid.”

3We note that Stimson does not contend that the power of attorney was left
behind in the representative's vehicle.



348 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL I 63

such indication at the sale, and did not request a delay in startlng
the auction.

We have stated, in connection with the actual conduct of the auc-
tion, that a contracting officer should hold the auction open as long
as any bidder expresses a desire to bid, since the underlying policy
in the Forest Service regulations governing timber sales requires
that every effort be made to secure for the Government the best
possible price. See Louisiana-Pacific Corporation, B-210904, Oct. 4,
1983, 83-2 CPD { 415. The same policy supports the bidding offi-
cer’s decision in 51 Comp. Gen. 182, supra, to include the bidder in
the oral bidding. See Dickson Forest Products, Incorporated, B-
191906(1), Nov. 1, 1978, 78-2 CPD { 314. It does not, however, re-
quire that an agency afford the bidder an unrequested opportunity
to cure a bidding defect that the bidder himself does not indicate is
curable in any reasonable time period.

Under the circumstances, we believe the contracting officer acted
reasonably in proceedmg with the auction without Stimson'’s wpar~
ticipation. The protest is denied.

[B-214556]

Bids—Responsiveness—Failure to Furnish Something
Required—Prices

Mere acknowledgment of receipt of amendment that adds option work, the prices of
which are to be evaluated for award, is not sufficient to constitute a bid for the addi-
tional work. Bid that does not include prices for the option work therefore is proper-
ly rejected as nonresponsive, even though the cost of the option work is less than 1
percent of the total contract price. Furthermore, bidder’s subsequent offer to per-
form option work at no charge does not make bid responsive, since responsweness
must be determined at bid opening.

Blds—Preparatlon—Costs—Noncompensable—Nonresponsive
Bid r'

Claim for bid preparation costs is denied where there is no showing that Govern
ment acted arbitrarily or capriciously in rejecting claimant’s bid.

Matter of: E. H. Morrill Company, May 3, 1984:

E. H. Morrill Company protests the rejection of its bid as nonre-
sponsive under U.S. Army Corps of Engineers invitation for bids
No. DACA05-84-B-0039, covering hazardous waste management at
Vandenburg Air Force Base, California. Although acknowledging
receipt of amendment 0003 to the IFB, Morrill’s low bid was reject-
ed because it did not contain prices for two options listed in amend-
ment 0003 which were to be evaluated for award. After bid open-
ing, but before award, Morrill notified the contracting officer that
if the Government exercised any or all of the options, it would per-
form the work at no additional charge. Morrill maintains that its
failure to provide option prices is a minor informality and that it is
entitled either to the award of the contract or to its bid prepara-
tion costs and anticipated profit.




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 349

We summarily deny the protest.

Amendment 0003 included a new bidding schedule page on which
new line items 2a. and 2b., representing the option tasks (removal
and replacement of unstable soils below the limit of contract exca-
vation), were included. Morrill, however, submitted its bid price on
the original page, which contained no mention of optional require-
ments. While Morrill does not state why it used the old page or did
not submit a price for the options, it argues that its failure to do so
should be excused as a minor informality or irregularity under De-
fense Acquisition Regulation (DAR) § 2-405 (Defense Acquisition
Circular 76-17, September 1, 1978), because the total cost of the
option items is approximately $4,000, or less than Y10 of 1 percent
of the overall contract price.

The IFB warned bidders “If any of the [IFB] Amendments fur-
nished amended bid pages, the amended bid pages must be used in
submitting your bid.” (Italic in original.) In addition, the bidding
schedule sheet included in amendment 0003 stated that:

[blid evaluation will be by adding e/l non-option and option items on the bidding
schedule to obtain a total estimated amount price. * * * Bids must be submitted on
all individual items of this bidding schedule; otherwise, the bids for this bidding
schedule will be considered nonresponsive and will be rejected.

Where, as here, a solicitation includes an explicit requirement
that bidders insert prices for all items and warns that failure to do
so may result in rejection of the bid, a bid which has such an omis-
sion generally must be rejected as nonresponsive. Pensacola En-
graving Company, B-200712, February 27, 1981, 81-1 CPD 139. This
rule is applicable to option items to be evaluated at the time of
award, Lyon Shipyard, Inc., B-208978, September 27, 1982, 82-2
CPD 287, JBS, Inc., B-201207, March 18, 1981, 81-1 CPD 211, and
reflects the legal principle that a bidder who has failed to submit a
price for an item generally cannot be said to be obligated to pro-
vide that item. Goodway Graphics of Virginia, Inc., B-193193, April
3, 1979, 79-1 CPD 230.

Here, Morrill’s bid does not permit the conclusion that Morrill
committed itself to provide the work required by line item 2. Al-
though Morrill acknowledged receipt of amendment 0003, which
added the option requirement, the mere acknowledgment of
amendment 0003 cannot be taken as sufficient to show that Morrill
intended to furnish the option services without charge. See 38
Comp. Gen. 372 (1958); Ventura Manufacturing Company, B-193258,
March 21, 1979, 79-1 CPD 194; Vanbar, B-184800, December 10,
1975, 75-2 CPD 385. While a bidder can bind itself to the contents
of some amendments merely by acknowledging receipt thereof,
when a bidder does not insert a price for additional item quantities
or for additional work added by an IFB amendment, doubt is cre-
ated as to whether the bidder has bound itself to perform the addi-
tional work, and if so, at what price. The existence of this doubt

448-660 O - 84 - 3



350 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 3

requires rejection of the bid. Ventura Manufacturing Company,
supra. j

As for Morrill’s minor informality assertion, where the IFB con-
tains an explicit requirement that bidders insert prices for all
items and warns that failure to do so could result in the bid’s rejec-
tion, a bid omitting a price of even a trivial amount generally is to
be rejected as nonresponsive. 51 Comp. Gen. 543 (1972); Goodway
Graphics of Virginia, Inc., supra. This rule is predicated on the re-
alization that when the Government intends to obtain its total re-
quirement from one source and is evaluating bids on the basis.of
prices for all items, the omission of a price for an item cannot be
viewed as a minor informality which may be waived or corrected
after bid opening because the Government, on the basis of the bid
as submitted, would be deprived of something it needs. Inherent in
this realization is the fact that the need is a material one. For ex-
ample, in Goodway Graphics we held that a bid which did not ’fin-
clude a price for one item that was worth $48 out of a total con-
tract price exceeding $141,000, but which item was “significant,”
was properly rejected as nonresponsive. Here, we think the need to
have the contractor responsible for whatever additional excavation
would be required if unstable soil were encountered is an impor-
tant and material part of overall contract requirements. Therefore,
we see no basis for considering Morrill’s omission as a minor mfor-
mality.

Finally, we point out that Morrill’s post-opening offer to perform
the option work at no charge does not make its bid responswe,
since responsweness must be determined at bid opening and a non-
responsive bid may not be corrected after that time. Brod-Dugan
Company, B-212731, November 28, 1983, 83-2 CPD 619. l

As an alternative to award of the contract, Morrill has claimed
“damages including but not limited to” its bid preparation costs
and anticipated profit. Bid preparation costs can only be recovered
if the Government has acted arbitrarily or capriciously in rejecting
a bid. In view of our conclusion that the Corps properly rejected
Morrill's bid as nonresponsive, Morrill cannot prevail on its clalm
See MIMCO, Inc., B-210647.2, December 27, 1983, 84-1 CPD 22.
Moreover, we point out that there is no legal basis for allowmg a
protester to recover anticipated profit. M.L. McKay & Associates,
Inc., B-208827, June 1, 1983, 83-1 CPD 587. '

We have reached this decision on the basis of the protester’s ini-
tial submission, which indicated, upon review, that the protest is
without legal merit. Therefore, we have not requested a report
from the Corps. See American International Rent-A-Car, B- 211326
April 22, 1983, 83-1 CPD 452,

The protest is denied.




Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 351

[B-212695]

Unions—Federal Service—Dues—Allotment for—Termination
Upon Transfer, etc. Required

Section 7115(b) of Title 5, United States Code, requires that union dues allotments
terminate when an employee is no longer in the bargaining unit. Therefore, neither
management nor the union should knowingly continue or permit dues withholding
for an employee who is no longer in the bargaining unit.

Unions—Federal Service—Dues—Allotment for—Agency
Failure to Discontinue—Recoupment of Payments

When dues are erroneously withheld from an employee who is no longer in the bar-
gaining unit, that employee is not entitled to repayment of the erroneously withheld
amount if the employee failed to take the steps necessary to cancel voluntary dues
withholding. Certifying and disbursing officers, and other accountable officers, are
advised not to take recoupment action against the union in such circumstances.

Unions—Federal Service—Dues—Overpayment—
Government’s Right to Recover—Waiver

Agency erroneously continued to withhold dues from an employee who was trans-
ferred to another location out of the bargaining unit. Upon discovery of the error,
the agency recouped the erroneously withheld amount from the union and paid it to
the employee. The union received the erroneously withheld dues in good faith and
without fraud or misrepresentation, and therefore collection of that amount from
the union is waived under 5 U.S.C. 5584 and the union may be reimbursed.

Matter of: Local 3062, American Federation of Government
Employees, Recoupment of Erroneously Withheld Dues, May
7, 1984:

Local 3062, American Federation of Government Employees,
AFL-CIO (AFGE), has requested a decision, pursuant to 4 CF.R.
§ 22 (1983), concerning union dues recouped by the National Park
Service from AFGE Local 3062 and paid to Gary R. Jensen. The
agency was served with a copy of the union’s submission but filed
no response or comments. 4 C.F.R. § 22.4(c). We hold that certifying
and disbursing officers, and other accountable officers should not
recoup erroneously withheld amounts where an employee has left
the bargaining unit and has failed to take the steps necessary to
cancel voluntary dues withholding. In this case, the overpayment
to the union is waived under 5 U.S.C. § 5584.

FACTS

AFGE Local 3062 is the exclusive bargaining representative of a
bargaining unit of wage-grade employees at the Lake Mead Nation-
al Recreation Area, Boulder City, Nevada. The employing agency is
the National Park Service, Department of the Interior. Since 1971,
a collective bargaining agreement between Lake Mead and AFGE
Local 3062 has provided for dues withholding for bargaining unit
employees. In November 1980, Mr. Gary R. Jensen, a member of



I
352 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL | 63

the bargaining unit, executed a Form 1187 for the voluntary allot-
ment of union dues.

In April 1981, Mr. Jensen was transferred to the Crater Lake Na-
tional Park in Oregon. Neither Local 3062 nor any other union has
exclusive recognition at Crater Lake, and therefore, the collective
bargaining agreement between AFGE Local 3062 and Lake Mead
no longer applied to Mr. Jensen. Nonetheless, the Finance Office of
the National Park Service in Washington, D.C. continued to with-
hold union dues from the paycheck of Mr. Jensen, and those dues
were paid to AFGE Local 3062. Mr. Jensen never executed a Form
1188 to cease voluntary allotment of union dues, or otherwise acted
to terminate his dues withholding or his union membership.

On November 23, 1982, the Finance Office stopped w1thhold1ng
dues from Mr. Jensen and paid him $120, the amount of union
dues that had been deducted from his salary since he had trans-
ferred to Crater Lake National Park. The Finance Office then de-
ducted $120 from the next remittance check to AFGE Local 3062.

The union filed an unfair labor practice charge with the Region-
al Office of the Federal Labor Relations Authority, Case No. 9-CA-
30328, dated April 11, 1983. By letter dated June 29, 1983, the Re-
gional Director refused to issue a complaint based upon Depart-
ment of the Air Force, 3480th Air Base Group, Goodfellow Air ﬁ'orce
Base, Texas, 9 FLRA No. 48 (1982). In that case, the Authority
found that it was not an unfair labor practice to recoup dues erro-
neously withheld from employees who were no longer in the bar-
gaining unit. The union advises that no appeal of the dismissal of
the charge was filed.

The Union’s Position

The union asks that the agency be required to pay the unio;il the
$120 it recouped. The union relies on our decision in Fort Stebf)art/
Hunter Army Airfield, 59 Comp. Gen. 710 (1980), in which we modi-
fied earlier decisions and held that, to the extent the proceeds of
the erroneously withheld dues allotments inure to the benefit of
the employee, there is no obhgatlon on the agency to recoup the
dues from the union. |

The union also argues that only the employee, and no one, else,
may take action to terminate dues withholding. The record indi-
cates that the union representatives involved were of the under-
standing that the union had no power or authority to termlnate an
individual’s dues withholding. |

Discussion
Discontinuance of Allotments |

We first point out that the union is not correct in arguing that
only Mr. Jensen had the right to terminate his dues allotment au-

|




Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 353

thorization. While Mr. Jensen had the right to continue his union
membership after he transferred out of the bargaining unit, the
right to have his union dues paid through dues withholding termi-
nated when he transferred out of the bargaining unit. Section
7115(b)(1) of Title 5, United States Code (1982), specifically provides
that dues withholding with respect to any employee shall termi-
nate when the agreement between the agency and the exclusive
representative ceases to be applicable to the employee.

Since the statute is explicit in this regard, neither management
nor the union should continue or permit dues withholding for an
employee who they know is no longer in the bargaining unit. Both
parties to the agreement should make a reasonable effort to insure
the accuracy of dues allotments and alert certifying and disbursing
officers, and other accountable officers, to employees whose dues
withholding must be discontinued because they are no longer in
the bargaining unit.

Where the parties cannot agree on whether or not an employee
is in the bargaining unit, procedures are available under 5 U.S.C.
Chapter 71 to resolve such issues. See, for example, 5 C.F.R.
§ 2422.2(c). When it has been determined that an employee is no
longer in the bargaining unit, dues withholding should be stopped
immediately.

Recoupment Action

As noted by the union, in Fort Stewart, cited above, we held that
the agency was not required to recoup erroneously withheld dues
where the proceeds inured to the benefit of the employees. The ra-
tionale at 59 Comp. Gen. 710, 712 (1980), is as follows:

We are particularly constrained to that view because employees may be members
of a labor organization whether or not they are members of a bargaining unit cov-
ered by a written agreement. Therefore, when an employee leaves a unit covered by
a bargaining agreement, only the right to have his union dues paid by voluntary
allotment ends. His union membership continues until he takes some action to ter-
minate it. If through administrative error the allotment continues to be paid to the
union, the employee is presumed to have knowledge of the fact his allotment has
continued since in most cases the allotment is shown on Leave and Earnings State-
ments each pay period. Thus, the employee is or should be aware that his union
dues are being paid by allotment, and he is in a position to know that such deduc-
tions are improper. In any case the employee does not lose the money in question
since it is owed to the union. Further, the union is not being unjustly enriched,
since it is entitled to dues from its members. See Matter of Sergeant Richard C.
Rushing, USA, B-194692, July 24, 1979, in which it was held that the individual
“would not be entitled to a refund [of an allotment] if he had an interest in, or the
proceeds from the allotment inured to his benefit.”

It is our position that, to the extent that proceeds of the allotments inured to the
benefit of the employees in this case in that their union dues were paid, there is no
requirement to reimburse the employees. Further, in view of the difficulties which
such reimbursements cause, they should not be made unless an individual case pre-
sents facts which would justify such action.

As noted above, the Authority in Goodfellow Air Force Base, 9
FLRA No. 48 (1982), relying on our decisions prior to Fort Stewart,
held that it was not an unfair labor practice to recoup erroneously
withheld dues from the union. That case was reversed on appeal by



{

|
354 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 63

the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit on the grounds that
the agency had no right to recoup the overpayments from the cur-
rent dues withholdings of other employees. The appeals court noted
that the Authority had not considered our decision in Fort Stewadrt.
AFGE Local 1816 v. FLRA, 715 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1983).

In a later case involving the same issue, the Authority’s Admin-
istrative Law Judge considered our decision in Fort Stewart, and
found that recoupment in those circumstances was an unfair labor
practice. That holding was reversed by the Authority in reliance on
Goodfellow, prior to the reversal of the latter by the Fifth Circuit.
Department of the Air Force, Griffiss AFB, New York, and AFGE
Local 2612, 12 FLRA No. 50 (1983). An appeal of the Authority’s
decision in Griffiss is now pending in the Second Circuit. AFGE
Local 2612 v. FLRA (Griffiss Air Force Base), Case No. 83-4145
(appeal filed August 11, 1983, and argument held February 10,
1984).

The issue of whether or not recoupment action in c1rcumstances
such as these is an unfair labor practice is for resolution by the
Federal Labor Relations Authority and the courts. However, apart
from that issue, certifying and disbursing officers, and other. ac-
countable officers, are advised of the following to insure proper
management of the accounts for which they are responsible. |

When dues are erroneously withheld from an employee who is no
longer in the bargaining unit, that employee is not entitled to re-
payment of the erroneously withheld amounts if the employee
failed to take the steps necessary to cancel his authorization’ for
dues withholding. Since the employee in these circumstances is
presumed to have voluntarily retained his union membershlp,,and
the union is entitled to dues from its members, the employee is not
entitled to reimbursement of the erroneously withheld amount. As
is the rule with other types of allotments, the employee is not enti-
tled to repayment when the employee was at fault or benefited
from the payment. SP5 Neal B. Batts, Jr., USA, B-185820, Febru-
ary 11, 1977; Ollie N. Marshall, B-193400, January 31, 1979;| Ser-
geant Richard C. Rushing, USA, B-194692, July 24, 1979. See! also
33 Comp. Gen. 309 (1954).

Accordingly, certifying and disbursing officers, and other
accountable officers, are advised not to reimburse employees fdr er-
roneously withheld union dues in circumstances such as those pre-
sented in this case. Since the Government is not required to reim-
burse the employees, there should be no recoupment of the
amounts erroneously withheld from the union.

Waiver )

In the case before us, the National Park Service has recouped
the $120 amount of erroneously withheld dues by deducting that
amount from a remittance to AFGE Local 3062 of other employees
dues.




Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 355

We have held that where the union receives erroneously with-
held dues in good faith and without fraud or misrepresentation, the
erroneous payments to the union may qualify for waiver under 5
U.S.C. §5584. National Federation of Federal Employees, Local
1239, B-201817, 61 Comp. Gen. 218 (1982).

In the present case, the record shows that AFGE Local 3062 re-
ceived the dues of Mr. Jensen in good faith and without fraud or
misrepresentation. Accordingly, collection of the $120 from the
union is waived under 5 U.S.C. § 5584 and the union may be reim-
bursed in that amount.

[B-214101]

Officers and Employees—Transfers—Real Estate Expenses—
Loan Assumption Fee

Employee transferred to new duty station and, upon purchasing a residence, he in-
curred a loan assumption fee. Federal Travel Regulations, as amended in October
1982, permit reimbursement of loan origination fee and similar fees and charges,
but not items which are considered to be finance charges. Loan assumption fee may
be reimbursed where it is assessed instead of a loan origination fee, and reflects
charges for services similar to those covered by a loan origination fee.

Matter of: Edward W. Aitken—Loan Assumption Fee, May 7,
1984:

ISSUE

The issue in this decision involves the claim of an employee for
reimbursement of a loan assumption fee which he paid in connec-
tion with a transfer to a new duty station. Since the Federal Travel
Regulations now permit reimbursement of loan origination fees
and other fees or charges that are similar in nature, we hold that
the employee may be reimbursed for a loan assumption fee which,
in this case, was similar in nature to and was charged instead of a
loan origination fee.

BACKGROUND

This decision is in response to a request from Kathryn E. Mitch-
ell, a certifying officer with the Bureau of Reclamation, Depart-
ment of the Interior, concerning the claim of Mr. Edward T.
Aitken, an Interior employee.

Mr. Aitken was transferred from Port Mugu, California, to Love-
land, Colorado, effective May 6, 1983. In connection with this trans-
fer he purchased a residence in Loveland on August 18, 1983. Mr.
Aitken assumed the existing mortgage of $53,642.05 on the resi-
dence, and he was charged an assumption fee or a loan transfer fee
of $268.21 which represents one-half of one percent of the balance
of the loan.

The agency denied the claim for the loan assumption fee on the
basis that it is a finance charge under the Truth in Lending Act,



356 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (63

Title I, Public Law 90-321, May 29, 1968, 82 Stat. 146, as amended,
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667 (1982), as implemented by Regulation Z, 12
C.F.R. §226.4 (1983), and therefore is not reimbursable under the
applicable regulations governing relocation expenses. Mr. Aitken
claims that this fee is the same as a loan origination fee which is
now reimbursable under the applicable relocation regulations. In
support of his position, he has submitted a letter from the First
National Bank in Loveland stating that an assumption/loan trans-
fer fee is the same as an origination fee.

OPINION |

Under the provisions of 5 U.S.C. § 5724a(a)(4) (1982) and the im-
plementing regulations, the Federal Travel Regulations, FPMR
101-7 (September 1981) (FTR), an employee may be relmbursed for
certain real estate expenses incurred when he transfers to a new
duty station. Paragraph 2-6.2d of the FTR lists various mlscellane-
ous expenses related to the real estate transactions which may be
reimbursed.

Our decisions have previously held that a loan orlgmatlon fee
constituted a finance charge under Regulation Z and could not be
reimbursed under para. 2-6.2d unless the fee was broken into spe-
cific charges which were excluded from definition of a ﬁnance
charge. Stanley Keer, B-203630, March 9, 1982. The same principle
applied to loan assumption fees Dean E. Taylor, B-184626, Febru—
ary 12, 1976.

However, in Robert E. Kigerl, B-211304, July 12, 1983, 62 Comp
Gen. 534, we noted that the General Services Administration (GSA)
had amended the Federal Travel Regulations, through GSA Bulle-
tin FPMR A-40, Supplement 4, effective October 1, 1982, to specifi-
cally authorize reimbursement for loan origination fees as follows:

d. Miscellaneous expenses. |

(1) Reimbursable items. The expenses listed below are reimbursable in connection
with the sale and/or purchase of a residence, provided they are customarily paid by
the seller of a residence in the locality of the old official station or by the purchaser
of a residence at the new official station to the extent they do not exceed amounts
customarily paid in the locality of the residence. |

(a) FHA or VA fee for the loan application; !

(b) Loan origination fee;

(c) Cost of preparing credit reports; l

(d) Mortgage and transfer taxes; ‘

(e) State revenue stamps;

() Other fees and charges similar in nature to those listed above, unless spemﬁcal
ly prohibited in (2), below;

- » »* . » * 1 .

‘f’

(2) Nonreimbursable items. Except as otherwise provided in (1), above, the follow-
ing items of expense are not reimbursable. |

* * » - L ] *® *

(e) No fee, cost charge, or expense determined to be part of the finance sfcharge
under the Truth in Lending Act, Title I, Pub. L. 90-321, and Regulation Z issued in
accordance with Pub. L. 90-321 by the "Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, unless specifically authorized in (1), above; * * *. f

!




Comp. Gen) DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 357

stitute a finance charge within the meaning of Regulation Z, GSA
has now authorized reimbursement under the provisions of FTR
para. 2-6.2d, quoted above. We concluded that this amendment was
consistent with the authorizing legislation and would be followed
by this Office. See also Patricia A. Grablin, B-211310, October 4,
1983.

The question presented in this case is a claim for reimbursement
of a loan assumption fee which is not specifically listed as a miscel-
laneous expense in the current version of FTR para. 2-6.2d(1) and
which has been previously treated as a finance charge, reimburse-
ment of which has been precluded by earlier versions of FTR para.
2-6.2d. Taylor, cited above. We note that FTR para. 2-6.2d(1){f)
allows reimbursement of “other fees and charges similar in
nature” to those listed in para. 2-6.2d(1)(a-e) unless specifically
prohibited in para. 2-6.2d(2). Thus, Mr. Aitken claims reimburse-
ment for a fee which we have characterized as a finance charge
under Regulation Z but which is similar in nature to a loan origi-
nation fee that may be reimbursed.

Although a loan assumption fee may be characterized as a fi-
nance charge, we conclude that this loan assumption fee may be
reimbursed under FTR para. 2-6.2d(1)(f) as a fee or charge similar
in nature to a loan origination fee. We believe the intent of para.
: ‘ 2-6.2d(1)(D) is to permit reimbursement of fees which are similar to

. We held in Kigerl that although a loan origination fee may con-

those listed in para. 2-6.2d(1Xa-e) and which are charged instead of
one of the enumerated fees.

By way of contrast, we considered a claim for reimbursement of
a Veterans Administration (VA) funding fee which is a loan fee of
one-half of one percent and constitutes a user charge which is de-
posited into the U.S. Treasury as a miscellaneous receipt. We held
that the VA funding fee is a finance charge under Regulation Z
and is not reimbursable under the amended version of FTR para.
2-6.2d, quoted above. B-209945, June 9, 1983, 62 Comp. Gen. 456.
What is crucial for our purposes is that the VA funding fee consid-
ered in B-209945 is charged in addition to a loan origination fee
which compensates the lender for expenses incurred in originating
the loan, preparing documents, and related work. In the case
before us, the loan assumption fee was charged instead of a loan
origination fee, and it appears to represent similar expenses in-
curred by the lender.

It should also be noted that, under an earlier regulation, Bureau
of the Budget Circular No. A-56 (October 1966), which was in force
until 1969, loan origination fees were reimbursable. In B-164906,
August 12, 1968, we considered whether a loan assumption fee was
sufficiently similar to a loan origination fee to be reimbursable,
and we held that it was.

We believe it would be anomalous to reimburse one employee for
a loan origination fee while denying another employee reimburse-

448-660 O - 84 - 4




358 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL f[ss

ment for similar charges and fees paid to the lender merely be-
cause the second employee assumed an existing mortgage on a resi-
dence rather than obtaining a new mortgage on the property.
Accordingly, we hold that where a loan assumption fee involves
similar charges and fees to those covered by a loan origination fee
and where the loan assumption fee is assessed instead of a loan
origination fee, it may be reimbursed under FTR para. 2-6.2d(1) as
a miscellaneous expense. Therefore, Mr. Aitken’s claim may be
paid consistent with the limitations contained in the FTR. 1

|
[B-213925] ‘

Subsistence—Per Diem—Military Personnel—Temporary
Duty—Awaiting Release ‘

A service member was transferred from a permanent unaccompanied tour overseas
to a temporary assignment for retirement processing at Kansas City, Missouri,
which was also his ultimate home of selection. His family had maintained their resi-
dence in Kansas City during his unaccompanied tour prior to his transfer, and he
lived at the family residence while awaiting retirement, commuting from there to
his duty station. He was not entitled to per diem after his arrival at the temporary
duty station, since in these circumstances it had the effective status of a permanent
duty station.

Matter of: Master Gunnery Sergeant Edward W. Lord, USMC
May 8, 1984:

The question is whether a member of the uniformed services is
entitled to receive per diem while he was assigned to a temporary
duty station for retirement processing when the temporary duty
station was also his home of selection and his permanent resi-
dence.!

Per diem is not payable when temporary duty is performed
within the limits of the permanent duty station. When the termpo-
rary retirement processing duty station, permanent residence and
ultimate home of selection are all in the same vicinity, the perma-
nent residence has the effective status of a permanent duty statlon
and payment of per diem is precluded.

Master Gunnery Sergeant Edward W. Lord, USMC, who was
then stationed in Okinawa, Japan, received permanent change-of-
station orders dated February 17, 1983, detaching him from his
overseas station in June 1983 and transferring him to Camp Pen-
dleton, California, for temporary duty in connection with retire-
ment processing. The orders were modified on March 11, 1983, to
authorize Sergeant Lord to travel to Kansas City, Missouri, as the
processing center of his choice for the purpose of retirement on
September 1, 1983. The orders were again modified on March 18,
1983, to include the designation of Sergeant Lord as a “JU[MPS

'This question was presented by the Disbursing Officer, Marine Corps Finance
Center, Kansas City, Missouri, and forwarded to us by the Per Diem, Travel and
Transportation Allowance Committee, Alexandria, Virginia. The matter has been

assigned PDTATAC Control No. 83-22. \




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 359

Comback Tape Courier,” to deliver pay data tapes and other docu-
ments to the Marine Corps Finance Center, Kansas City, on May
16, 1983.

Sergeant Lord was detached from Okinawa on May 15, 1983, and
reported to the Finance Center in Kansas City on May 20, 1983, for
temporary duty while awaiting retirement processing. His orders
were endorsed to show that Government quarters and dining facili-
ties were not available to him at the Finance Center during the
period he was awaiting retirement processing.

Sergeant Lord’s detachment from Okinawa was originally sched-
uled during June to allow for 10 days processing and 75 days termi-
nal leave prior to his scheduled retirement date of August 31, 1983.
However, he was detached a month early for the convenience of
the Marine Corps. He apparently performed duty at the Finance
Center until July 25 at which time he was placed on leave until
August 31, the date of his retirement.

Upon his initial assignment to Okinawa on a restricted tour (that
is, without dependents), Sergeant Lord’s family remained in
Kansas City, and maintained a household there. Upon reporting to
the Finance Center in Kansas City, he resided in the same house-
hold with his dependents and commuted from that residence to
work. Sergeant Lord’s ultimate home of selection upon retirement
was Kansas City.

Under regulations prescribed by the Secretaries concerned, a
member of the uniformed services is entitled to travel and trans-
portation allowances for travel performed under orders upon a
change of permanent station, which includes travel from his last
duty station to his home upon release from active duty or retire-
ment. 37 U.S.C. § 404(a). The Joint Travel Regulations, Volume 1 (1
JTR) contain the regulations promulgated pursuant to that author-
ity.

Sergeant Lord’s orders show that although he was used as a cou-
rier in returning to the United States, he was completely detached
from his overseas assignment and his transfer to the Marine Corps
Finance Center, Kansas City, was a temporary assignment for the
primary purpose of retirement processing. See Matter of Vickers,
B-206299, November 15, 1982, and 53 Comp. Gen. 44 (1973).

While Sergeant Lord’s assignment at Kansas City was tempo-
rary, he had no other permanent station at that time since it was
contemplated that he would be retired and proceed to his home of
selection, also Kansas City. While these circumstances are not spe-
cifically covered, the regulations do provide that no per diem is
payable for temporary duty performed within the limits of the per-
manent station, or at a temporary duty station to which the
member commutes daily from his permanent quarters. 1 JTR para.
M4201-5 and M4201-14. And, we have held that when the perma-
nent residence and the ultimate home upon retirement or separa-
tion are within the same metropolitan area, as the temporary re-




360 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (63
tirement processing station, or separation station, the member is
not entitled to per diem because the temporary duty is performed
within the limits of the effective permanent station, his home. See
Matter of Vickers, cited above; B-134839, April 25, 1958, and 33
Comp. Gen. 55 (1953).

The purpose of per diem is to reimburse a member for meals and
lodging while on temporary duty, while he also maintains a resi-
dence at his permanent duty station. In this case the rationale for
per diem does not exist. Accordingly, Sergeant Lord is not entitled
to per diem for the period of his assignment to the Finance Center.

In addition, the question is raised as to whether the same re-
sponse would be made had the member made a home of selection
after the time of retirement, or selected a home at a location out-
side the metropolitan area of the processing station. ‘

In these circumstances where the member returned to Karisas
City for retirement processing and resided with his family in the
residence which they had previously established, no per diem
would be payable even if he delayed selecting Kansas City as. his
home upon retirement until after he retired, or he ultimately
(within the prescribed time limit) selected somewhere else as' his
home upon retirement. That is because at the time he was on duty
at Kansas City, he was residing in his permanent residence from
which he was commuting to his duty station. However, in those
cases in which the home of selection is outside the metropolitan
area of the separation processing station and the member’s family
had not established in advance a permanent residence in the area
of the processing station, per diem would ordinarily be payable ipro-
vided that station was not the member’s last permanent station.
See 53 Comp. Gen. 44, cited above, and 47 Comp. Gen. 166 (1967).
This may be considered general guidance and the actual facts of
each case must, of course, be considered in determining whether
per diem is authorized.

[B-212781.2, B-212781.3]

Bids—Responsiveness—Descriptive Literature—Indication:
That Item Offered Failed to Meet Specifications '

When descriptive literature, required to be submitted with a bid for evaluatxon pur-
poses, indicates that word processing system does not meet mandatory requirement
in the manner specified, contracting agency’s rejection of bid as nonresponsive is
proper. To be responsive, bid must be an unequivocable offer to conform to spe‘clfica-
tions in all material respects. However, bid may not be rejected for failure to meet
unstated or ambiguously defined requirements. j

Bids—Responsiveness—Descriptive Literature—Clarification
of Pre-Printed Literature—Bid Responsive

When descriptive literature, preprinted for use in promoting sales to the public, in-
dicates that specifications are subject to change, bid need not be rejected as nonre-
sponsive if there are other indications in the bid itself that the bidder intends to
comply with Government specifications. However, successful completion ofra live

v




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 361

test demonstration 3 weeks after bid opening cannot be used as evidence of intent to
comply, since responsiveness must be determined at bid opening.

Matter of: Syntrex Inc.; Managed Information Systems, May
15, 1984«

This decision responds to two protests against the Department of
Education’s award of a more than $2 million contract for “standa-
lone” word processing systems and related services to Compucorp.

Managed Information Systems, Inc., believes that its low bid was
improperly found nonresponsive, while Syntrex Incorporated
argues that Compucorp’s second-low bid also was nonresponsive be-
cause descriptive literature indicated that Compucorp’s specifica-
tions were subject to change without notice. We deny both protests.

Background

The Department of Education determined that it could replace
and upgrade word processors installed at various locations in and
near Washington, D.C. by using formal advertising procedures,
since no special or unique production was required, adequate com-
petition was anticipated, and award could be made on the basis of
price. The agency therefore issued invitation for bids No. 83-002 on
July 15, 1983, planning to award a fixed price contract for hard-
ware, software, and conversion, and a fixed price requirements con-
tract for maintenance and training. The invitation covered an ini-
tial quantity of 150 terminals and 102 printers in three configura-
tions, with an option for an additional 150 terminals and 90 print-
ers. Prices for the option quantities were to be considered in deter-
mining the low bidder.

The invitation contained a 12-page, detailed checklist on which
bidders were to indicate whether their equipment met mandatory
technical specifications and to cross-reference that portion of the
descriptive literature, required to be submitted with bids, that sup-
ported their compliance with these specifications. Before award,
the invitation stated, the apparently successful bidder would be re-
quired to conduct a live test demonstration on each of the configu-
rations that it offered.

At opening on August 22, 1983, 14 bidders responded; of these, 12
were asked to verify their bids due to suspected mistakes and a
number were allowed to make corrections. As corrected, the bids at
issue here were as follows:

Managed Information Systems..........cccceevvveveereveeenrnnenn. $2,302,750.40
COMPUCOTP ettt ste et s s sassseevaeaesteens 2,382,997.58

Syntrex NO. 2 ...t e 3,736,425.33
Syntrex NO. L.t esae e s 3,762,356.33



362 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 63

Managed Information Systems’ low bid was found nonresponsive,
making Compucorp the apparently successful bidder. The next
eight bids and Syntrex No. 2 also were found nonresponswe
making Syntrex No. 1 second in line for award.

On September 15, 1983, Compucorp successfully completed a 9-
hour live test demonstration. By this date, three protests had been
filed with our Office: Managed Information Systems challenged the
decision that its bid was nonresponsive, while Syntrex alleged that
all bids lower than its own were nonresponsive.!

Notwithstanding these protests, on September 26, 1983, the De-
partment of Education awarded Compucorp a $2, 1()1 192 contract,
covering all equipment and services through September 30, 1984,
and immediately exercised the option.2

Managed Information Systems’ Protest:

Shortly after bid opening, the Department of Education advised
Managed Information Systems that it could not determine from the
firm’s descriptive literature whether it met a number of mandatory
requirements. In a protest to our Office, Managed Information Sys-
tems addressed each of the alleged deficiencies, providing specific
references to and extractions from its descriptive literature. The
Department of Education reviewed its evaluation and concluded
that it had been mistaken in finding Managed Information Systerns
nonresponsive with regard to three mandatory requirements;; it
still contended, however, that the firm did not meet 11 others.

GAO Analysis of Managed Information Systems’ Protest:

We find that a number of the Department of Education’s manda—
tory requirements are either unstated or so ambiguously defined
that rejection of Managed Information Systems’ bid solely on the
basis of failure to meet them would have been improper. However,
since the record also indicates that Managed Information Systems’
word processors do not meet at least one clearly stated, apparently
material requirement, we do not dispute the ultimate determina-
tion of nonresponsiveness. '

In the first category, the Department of Education asserts, for
example, that Managed Information Systems did not meet spemﬁ-
cation No. 1.3.1.2.3, which required bidders to “Provide editing keys
to implement the followmg functions: (1) Erase display, (2) Delete,
(3) Insert, (4) Copy, and (5) Move.” According to the agency report,
literature submitted shows that Managed Information Systems sup-

! The third protester, Wang Laboratories, Inc., had complained before bid openmg
of unduly restrictive specifications. The firm did not bid and subsequently failed
either to comment on the agency report or to request our decision on the existing
record. In accord with our Bid Protest Procedures, 4 C.F.R. § 21.3(d) (1984), we there-
fore closed our file on Wang's protest.

2 The Department of Education did not, however, ‘furnish a report on the protests
to our Office until December 9, 1983, so that dellvery—requlred within 90 days after
award—was virtually complete before the protesters had an opportunity to com-
ment.




Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 363

ports these functions but does not provide “specific, dedicated edit-
ing keys.” }

Since the solicitation nowhere requires specific keys to be dedi-
cated to these particular functions, rejection for failure to provide
them clearly was improper. See Alanthus Data Communications
Corp., B-206946, Feb. 10, 1983, 83-1 CPD {147.

The Department of Education also found that Managed Informa-
tion Systems did not meet specification No. 1.4.3.2.9, which re-
quired underscoring to be ‘“‘viewable on the screen.” The agency
argues that Managed Information Systems delineates underscoring
by caret marks before and after the character, word, or phrase to
be set off, and therefore is not responsive to this requirement. In
our opinion, the requirement is ambiguous, and it is just as reason-
able to find caret marks that appear on the screen to be ‘“‘viewable”
as it is to find text that is literally underscored “viewable.” When a
specification is not stated with sufficient particularity to insure a
common understanding of the agency’s needs, a bid or offer should
not be rejected for failure to meet it. Id.

The same objection applies to specification No. 1.4.3.4.1, covering
mathematical processing, which requires, among other things,
“Percents, rounding.” The solicitation does not state to what place
figures must be rounded, and in our opinion is even unclear as to
whether rounding and calculating percentages are two separate, re-
quired capabilities. Failure to demonstrate them therefore would
not have provided a basis for rejecting Managed Information Sys-
tems’ bid as nonresponsive.

QOur review of Managed Information Systems’ descriptive litera-
ture, however, reveals that its system did not meet at least one
clearly stated, apparently material requirement. Specification No.
1.3.2.14 required two workstations to be able to share one letter-
quality printer, and stated that the “printer sharing interface must
be operational within a maximum distance of 100 feet from a work-
station.”

Managed Information Systems offered a system in which an
interface device known as a “Diplomat Spooler” is placed between
workstations and the printer. Its function, the firm’s literature in-
dicates, is to “buffer’”’ data transmitted from workstations to the
printer, so that printing and pagination can be performed at the
same time that other documents are being created or edited.

The firm states that it provides industry standard cabling, which
certifies transmission of up to 50 feet, between the ‘‘Diplomat
Spooler” and workstations and between the “Diplomat Spooler”
and the printer; it suggests that in cases where operation up to 100
feet is required, the ‘“Diplomat Spooler’ should simply be placed
equidistant from the workstation and the printer.

The Department of Education found, and we agree, that a system
with only 50-foot cabling does not meet the requirement for a
printer-sharing interface that can operate up to 100 feet from a



364 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (63

workstation. The equidistant arrangement would achieve a méxi—
mum distance of 50 feet between a workstation and the interface
device and between the printer and the interface device, but this is
clearly not the arrangement specified. Assuming that the 100-foot
operating distance between printer sharing interface and worksta-
tion is a material requirement (and Managed Information Systems
does not dispute that it is), the Department of Education’s rejection
of the bid on this basis appears proper. In order for a bid to be re-
sponsive, there must be an unequivocable offer that conforms in all
material respects to the Government'’s specifications. Raymond En-
gineering, Inc., B-211046, July 12, 1983, 83-2 CPD 1 83. We there-
fore deny Managed Information Systems’ protest. ‘

Syntrex’s Protest

Syntrex initially protested that all bidders lower than itself wére
nonresponsive; however, since the Department of Education agreed
as to all except Compucorp, Syntrex’s further allegations are di-
rected solely to that firm. Syntrex argues that the “subject to
change” legend in Compucorp’s descriptive literature renders the
bid nonresponsive. If it had known that specifications subject. to
change would be acceptable, Syntrex continues, it would have bid
on a new, less expensive word processing system that would have
been available before the required delivery date. ‘

In addition, Syntrex alleges that Compucorp failed to submit re-
quired references and a list of Government facilities at which its
word processors were used; that Compucorp’s bid was materially
unbalanced because identical charges were proposed for main'[te-
nance of different configurations; and that Compucorp’s training
equipment would be different than that actually installed. !

The Department of Education responds that it did not intend to
use the descriptive literature submitted with bids as the sole basis
for determining responsiveness and that it also used the live test
demonstration for this purpose. Compucorp’s “subject to change”
legend, according to the agency, was interpreted as meaning that
Compucorp would offer any enhancements to its word processing
systems that became available during contract performance to the
Government; it was not read as qualifying the bid or permitting
Compucorp to substitute nonconforming hardware or software. |

When, before award, Syntrex protested to the Department. of
Education concerning the legend, the agency considered as further
evidence of responsiveness the fact that Compucorp stated in a
cover letter that all products and services met or exceeded the
agency’s requirements; indicated on the bidder’s checklist that it
met all mandatory specifications; and accepted all solicitation
terms and conditions, including an Order of Precedence clause
giving specifications precedence over the bid in case of inconsistbn-
cy. The agency concluded that, considering the bid as a whole, if
Compucorp delivered word processors that did not meet specifica-




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 365

tions, the “subject to change” legend would not prevent termina-
tion of its contract for default.

GAO Analysis of Syntrex’s Protest

Our examination of Compucorp’s bid reveals that two different
legends are used in its descriptive literature. On the pages describ-
ing Compucorp’s Models 700 and 775 information processors, as
well as those on which its paper feeder, printer, and acoustical cab-
inet are described, the statement “Specifications subject to change”
appears. On the descriptive literature for software packages that
automatically write letters, fill in forms, spell and proofread, edit
and format, and calculate is the statement that “All information
contained herein is subject to change without notice.” In addition,
the cover of the operators’s manual for Compucorp's Database
Management System features a disclaimer stating that because the
software is subject to continuing refinements before its release,
Compucorp assumes no responsibility for the correct operation of
functions and their descriptions in the manual.

The issue here is whether the above statements qualified the bid
and provided Compucorp with a unilateral option to deviate from
invitation requirements. We think they did not.

We previously have held that in an advertised procurement,
when the Government requires descriptive literature to be submit-
ted with a bid and uses such literature to determine precisely what
the bidder is proposing and will be bound to furnish if awarded a
contract, any statement in that literature that specifications are
subject to change is a material deficiency, rendering the bid nonre-
sponsive. See, e.g., Professional Material Handling Co., B-211722,
Oct. 11, 1983, 83-2 CPD 1 435; Dobbs Detroit Diesel, Inc., B-182992,
May 29, 1975, 75-1 CPD { 236. Compare Arista Co., 53 Comp. Gen.
499 (1974), 74-1 CPD | 34 (when descriptive literature is not re-
quired for evaluation purposes, the bidder is merely required to
agree to the specifications, and a “subject to change” legend does
not necessarily render the bid nonresponsive). We also have held
that the deficiency generally is not overcome by a blanket offer to
comply with specifications, which at best renders the bid ambigu-
ous. Big Joe Manufacturing Co., B-182063, Nov. 14, 1974, 74-2 CPD
1 236.

We have made exceptions only when it was reasonably clear that
a “subject to change’” legend was not intended to reserve the right
to change the product offered or to deviate from any of the Govern-
ment’s material requirements. See Burley Machinery, Inc., 55
Comp. Gen. 592 (1975), 75-2 CPD { 411 (regular dealer’s bid may be
accepted when it clearly indicates that stock items will be fur-
nished and that “subject to change” legend on manufacturer’s liter-
ature refers only to items that will be produced in the future); IFR,
Inc, B-203391.4, Apr. 1, 1982, 82-1 CPD { 292 (bid may be accepted
when “subject to change” legend appears on literature submitted



366 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 63

solely to establish that commercial item will be furnished, and has
been crossed out on literature submitted to establish technical
characteristics of item); Waukesha Motor Co., B-178494, June 18,
1974, 74-1 CPD { 329 (bid may be accepted when cover letter sub-
mitted with it discusses descriptive literature and specifically
states that all equipment and tests will be completed and will meet
specifications). !

In this case, we think there was sufficient indication in Compu-
corp’s bid that it intended to meet all contract requirements not-
withstanding the “subject to change” legend and the disclaimer.
The bid was not only accompanied by Compucorp’s letter, specifi-
cally prepared for purposes of this procurement and stating that
the Government’s needs will be met or exceeded, but also contained
Compucorp’s affirmative responses to each mandatory requirement
in the bidder’s checklist. Thus, while the letter alone might have
been insufficient to resolve the ambiguity regarding Compucorp’s
intentions, we think, in light of the checklist, that it would be un-
reasonable to read Compucorp’s bid as reserving the right for Com-
pucorp to deviate from the specifications. Therefore, we think the
bid properly was viewed as responsive. |

We note, however, that Compucorp’s live test demonstration
could not have been used as evidence of an intent to comply with
the specifications, since it is well settled that responsiveness must
be determined at the moment of bid opening. Raymond Engineer-
ing, Inc, B-211046, July 12, 1983, 83-2 CPD f 83. Rather, since it
was conducted nearly 3 weeks after bid opening, the demonstration
could only have been used to establish, before award, Compucorp’s
ability to produce a word processing system that met the Depart-
ment of Education’s requirements. As such, it would have involved
Compucorp’s responsibility. Id.

As for Syntrex’s other allegations, the references and list of Gov-
ernment facilities at which Compucorp’s word processors are used
also involve responsibility and could have been submitted at any
time before award; according to the Department of Education, the
required information was provided. As for the firm’s allegedly un-
balanced bid, Compucorp included maintenance costs for prmters
in its price for maintenance of the word processors, resulting in the
same overall cost for different configurations. Finally, the Depart—
ment of Education states that Compucorp’s training equipment was
the same as that which was installed. These bases of protest there-
fore are without merit.

Syntrex’s protest is denied.




Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 367

[B-213035.2]

Contracts—Grant-Funded Procurements—Procedures—
Irregularities—No Prejudice

Specifications are not rendered materially defective by an addendum which called
for deletion of an item identified as being on one page when, in fact, the item was
on another page since (1) item was correctly identified by item number, and (2) all
but one of the bidders deleted the item and that bidder failed to comply with any of
the changes called for in the addendum. Therefore, since none of the bidders was
prejudiced by the error, error is immaterial.

Contracts—Grant-Funded Procurements—Bids—Correction—
Pricing Response

Where bid had description portion of item crossed through by a single line, but
“quantity” and “unit price” portions were not crossed out and total amount of bid
on item was accounted for in total project bid price, bid need not be rejected, since it
can reasonably be concluded that bidder intended to cross out the next item which
was required 1o be deleted and bidder there crossed out not only description portion
og that item, but also crossed out “quantity,” “unit price” and “total price” portions
of item. .

Contracts—Grant-Funded Procurements—Bids—Correction—
Pricing Response

Where unit price for item was erased or changed, but there is no doubt as to the
intended bid price, there is a legally binding offer, acceptance of which would con-
summate a valid contract which the bidder would be obligated to perform. There-
fore, bid need not be rejected.

Office of Management and Budget—Circulars—No. A-102—
Attachment O—Protest Procedures

Language in Office of Management and Budget Circular A-102, attachment “0,” to
the effect that grantees shall have their own procurement procedures which reflect
applicable state and local laws and regulations does not mean that grantee has to
formulate formal administrative procedures, but means that grantee merely has to
follow local procurement procedures,

Constitutionality—Administrative Actions—Procurement
Matters—Due Process Right

Interest in having bid protest considered is not of such a nature as to entitle bidder
to “due process” hearing.

Matter of: Krygoski Construction Co., May 15, 1984:

Krygoski Construction Co. (Krygoski) complains against the
award of contract No. FM55-C27 by the Menominee-Marinette
Twin County Airport Commission to the Bacco Construction Com-
pany (Bacco). The contract is for the construction of runways and
taxiways at the Twin County Airport in Menominee, Michigan.
This project is substantially funded by the Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration (FAA). We consider such complaints pursuant to our
public notice entitled “Review of Complaints Concerning Contract
Under Federal Grants,” 40 Fed. Reg. 42406, September 12, 1975.

We find Krygoski's complaint is without merit.



368 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL " 63

By way of background, the FAA administers a grant-in-aid pro-
gram under the provisions of the Airport and Airways Improve-
ment Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, title V, September 3, 1982, 96
Stat. 671, 49 U.S. Code 2201 note, and title 14, part 152, of Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR).

Under this agreement with the FAA, the grantees are permltted
to follow local procurement procedures so long as they meet the
minimum requirements of attachment “O” to Office of Manége-
ment and Budget (OMB) circular A-102. According to the FAA it
does not conduct procurement actions for the sponsors, but does
monitor the procurement to assure itself that all required Federal
stipulations, rules, regulations and laws are followed. The sponsors
are responsible for the establishment and implementation of pro-
curement standards and procedures in accordance with Federal,
state and local laws.

Bid opening was on July 20, 1983, and five bids were recelved
Bacco was the apparent low bidder, wh1le Krygoski was the second
low bidder. By letter of August 5, 1983, Krygoski lodged a protest
with the FAA. By memorandum dated August 25, 1983, the Michi-
gan Attorney General’s office ruled despite Krygoski’s assertions, it
was aware of no legal impediments to the award of a contract to
Bacco. By letter dated September 9, 1983, received by our Office on
September 14, 1983, Krygoski lodged a timely complaint with our
Office. See Brumm Construction Company, 61 Comp. Gen. 6 (1981)
81-2 CPD 280, and Bradley Construction Inc., 62 Comp. Gen. 138
(1983), 83-1 CPD 76.

Krygoski contends that (1) addendum No. 1 to the spemﬁcatlons
issued on July 14, 1983, included a clear error which called for the
deletion of an item on the wrong page, (2) the apparent low bldder,
Bacco, deleted an item of work in its bid amounting to 8.6 percent
of the project, (3) a unit price entry by Bacco contains an “over-
write” which does not comply with section 20-08 of the specifica-
tions, and (4) the grantees have no formal administrative appeal
procedures to challenge bidding procedures or contract awards.
Krygoski argues that these irregularities violate the procedures,set
forth by the FAA. In 14 CFR §§ 151, 152, requiring competitive bid-
ding pursuant to public advertising. Krygoski also requested a
hearing on the propriety of the bidding procedures utilized in the
above solicitation.

In regard to Krygoski’s first contention, addendum No. 1 called
for the deletion of an item on page 9 of the specification when; in
fact, the item to be deleted was on page 10. Krygoski contends that
this is an ambiguity which is inconsistent with the Federal require-
ment contained in part 11b(2)(b) of OMB circular A-102, August’'15,
1970, which states:

(b) The invitation for bids, including specifications and pertinent attachments,

shall clearly define the items or services needed in order for the bidders to properly
respond to the invitation.




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 369

Krygoski contends that the amendment did not ‘“clearly define the
item or services needed.”

We do not agree. We concur in the view expressed by Michigan’s
Office of Attorney General that the error is not a material error.
The item to be deleted was correctly identified by item number,
which sufficiently informed the bidders which item was to be delet-
ed. All but one of the bidders correctly deleted the item and the
bidder who did not delete the item also failed to comply with other
changes set forth in addendum No. ¥ and was the high bidder. Nei-
ther Krygoski nor any of the other bidders was prejudiced by the
error. We have held that where none of the bidders is misled as a
result of the error, the error is immaterial. See Zinger Construction
Company, B-202198, December 28, 1981, 81-2 CPD 497. Also, see
United States Contracting Corporation, B-210275, August 22, 1983,
83-2 CPD 222,

Concerning Krygoski’s second contention, that Bacco deleted an
item of work in its bid amounting to 8.6 percent of the project, a
single line was drawn through the description part of item 2090512,
but a “unit price” and “total amount” bid were inserted. Krygoski
argues that by striking an item of work without authorization from
the grantee in violation of section 20-07 of the specifications, Bacco
has submitted an irregular bid as defined by section 20-08(b)(4) of
the specifications. Section 20-08(b)(4) of the specifications provides:

b. Proposals will be considered irregular and may be rejected for any of the fol-
lowing reasons:

4. If there are irregularities of any kind which may tend to make the proposal
incomplete, indefinite, or ambiguous as to meaning.

We find no reason to question the decision by the grantee not to
reject Bacco’s bid because of the above irregularity. While Krygoski
argues that Bacco deleted item No. 2090512, we note that on the
item following item No. 2090512, item No. 4120626, which was re-
quired to be deleted by addendum No. 1, Bacco crossed out not only
the description but the “quantity,” “unit price” and ‘“‘total price”
blanks and inserted no prices. Moreover, more than a single line
was used to cross out this item. It would appear that had Bacco in-
tended to delete item No. 2090512, it would have done so in the
manner that it deleted item No. 4120626. The grantee is of the
view that Bacco, intending to cross out item No. 4120626, as re-
quired by addendum No. 1, erroneously started to cross out item
No. 2090512, which is directly above item No. 4120626, and, realiz-
ing its error, stopped after drawing the one line and then initialed
it. Moreover, the grantee does not believe that Bacco deleted this
item because, as mentioned above, Bacco did not cross out the
“unit price” and ‘“total amount” and the price bid on item No.
2090512 is accounted for in Bacco’s total project bid price. We are
unable to conclude that the above interpretation of this irregular-
ity is unreasonable or that the decision not to reject Bacco’s bid
was as abuse of discretion.



|
370 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL |
I
Also, in regard to item No. 2090512, Krygoski contends that the
unit price for this item contains an “overwrite” which does not
comply with section 20-08(b)(1) of the specifications and which pro-
vides that a bid may be rejected “if the form is altered or any part
thereof is detached.” Where, as in the present case, there is a
change or erasure made prior to bid opening and there is no doubt
as to the intended bid price, there is legally binding offer, accept-
ance of which would consummate a valid contract which the: of-
feror would be obligated to perform at the offered price. Even'as-
suming that the “3” in the $13.81 unit price for item No. 2090512
was altered, if you multiply $13.81 by the required quantity of
19,504 cubic yards, the result is $269,350.24, which was the total
price offered for this item. See 49 Comp. Gen. 541 (1970); Werres
Corporation, B-211870, August 23, 1983, 83-2 CPD 243. _
Also, Krygoski contends that the lack of a formal administrative
appeal procedures to challenge blddmg procedures or contract
awards is a material irregularity in the bidding process. In thls
regard, we were informally advised that neither the FAA, the
grantor, nor the Twin County Airport Commission, the grantee,
has formal administrative appeal procedures. !
Section 2, OMB circular A-102, attachment “O,” provides: !

b. Grantees shall use their own procurement procedures which reflect appllcable
State and local laws and regulations, provided that procurements for Federal Assist-
ant Programs conform to the standards set forth in this Attachment and apphcable
Federal law.

We do not interpret this provision as mandating that the grantee
promulgate formal administrative procedures, but instead we view
this provision as merely requiring the grantee to follow local pro-
curement procedures which cannot conflict with the standards set
forth in attachment “O” or applicable Federal law. There is no evi-
dence of record that the review procedures followed by the grantee
in this case did not reflect local procurement procedures or that it
was in conflict with attachment “O” or applicable Federal law. See
Appex Corporation, B-184562, October 6, 1976, 76-2 CPD 311. Nor: is
there any evidence that the procurement was not conducted in an
open and competitive manner since five bids were received. See
Copeland Systems, Inc., 55 Comp. Gen. 390 (1975), 75-2 CPD 237
Moreover, we note that Krygoski and its attorney had a meeting on
August 16, 1983, with the grantee to present its complaint and sup-
porting arguments. r

Also, in this regard, section 5, OMB circular A-102, attachment
“0,” provides that the grantor agency may develop an administra-
tive procedure to handle complaints or protests regarding grantee
selection actions with reviews being limited to (1) violations of Fed-
eral law or regulatlons and (2) violations of grantee’s protest proce-
dures or failure to review a complaint or protest.

Due to the dlscretlonary language of section 5, we cannot con-
clude that grantor agencies are required to estabhsh formal admln-

'




Comp. Gen.) DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 371

istrative procedures and, as already mentioned, FAA has chosen
not to do so. Since FAA has no formal administrative procedures to
handle Krygoski’s complaint, the matter was appealed to our Office
where the issues in question were handled under a Federal frame
of reference since we are unaware of any State law covering the
issues in question. See Griffin Construction Company, 55 Comp.
Gen. 1254 (1976), 76-2 CPD 26.

Finally, Krygoski contends that since the State has no formal bid
protest procedures, Federal minimum standards must apply. Kry-
goski contends that under these standards it was entitled to a hear-
ing, citing Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) as authority. The
Goldberg case held that, as a matter of procedural due process, a
welfare recipient is entitled to a predetermination evidentiary
hearing. A

The Supreme Court has recognized that procedural due process
affords the right to a hearing in various situations where the inter-
est of the affected party is tantamount to a property right. Gold-
berg, supra. However, we are not aware of any authority for the
proposition suggested by Krygoski that its interest in having its bid
protest considered is of the same nature as that in Goldberg so as
to entitle Krygoski to an evidentiary hearing. See Wallace and
Wallace Fuel Oil Company, Inc., B-182625, July 18, 1975, 75-2 CPD
48. It is well settled that no firm has a property right in a Govern-
ment contract. See Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co., 310 U.S. 113, 127
(1940); Navajo Food Products, Inc., B-202433, September 9, 1981,
81-2 CPD 206. Of course, firms do have the right to have their bids
or offers considered fairly. See Sciences Corporation—Claim for
Proposal Preparation Costs, 60 Comp. Gen. 36 (1930), 80-2 CPD 2983.
We are unable to conclude that Krygoski was treated unfairly.

Krygoski’s complaint is denied.

[B-213160]

Bids—Mistakes—Responsiveness Determination

Low bid which contained no exception on its face to the specification that building
shall be occupied during construction should not have been rejected as nonrespon-
sive to the requirement; however, since low bidder and only other bidder made a
mistake in not preparing their bids on the basis of the requirement, their bids
should have been rejected for that reason.

Bidders—Unsuccessful—Anticipated Profits

Even if claimant is wrongfully denied a contract, lost profit and cost of pursuing a
protest are not recoverable.

Matter of: Donald Owen & Associates, Inc., May 15, 1984:

Donald Owen & Associates, Inc. (Owen), protests the rejection of
its bid and the award of a contract to Cree Construction Co., Inc.
(Cree), under Department of the Navy invitation for bids (IFB) No.
N62474-83-B-4817 for repairs and alterations to Naval Submarine
Base building 1006, Bremerton, Washington.



372 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL ' [68

We deny the protest against the rejection and sustaln the protest
against the award.

Two bids were received under the IFB. Owen submitted a bid
price of $149,950; the Cree bid price was $171,000. Subsequently,
contracting agency officials met with each of the bidders to discuss
their bids. During the separate discussions, each of the bidders,
supported by corroborating statements from the same two subcon-
tractors who were to perform for each of them, stated that its bid
was based upon the building being unoccupied. This was contrary
to IFB specifications paragraph 01011.15(a), which stated that, the
building shall be occupied during construction.

During the discussions, Owen refused to perform the asbestos re-
moval work with the bulldlng occupied. Owen’s bid was rejected
subsequently as nonresponsive. On the other hand, during the dis-
cussions with Cree, Cree agreed to perform in accordance with vthe
specifications. Cree’s bid was accepted.

Owen’s bid should not have been rejected as nonresponsive. A’ b1d
is responsive where it offers on its face to perform without excep-
tion the exact thing called for in the IFB. Boskind Development,
Inc., B-213679, December 2, 1983, 83-2 CPD 639. Owen’s bid con-
tamed no exception on its face to the occupancy requirement and
therefore, it was responsive.

However, neither Owen’s bid or Cree’s bid should have been ‘ac-
cepted. Both bidders made a mistake in not preparing their bids on
the basis of the necessary requirements in the IFB and their bids
should have been rejected for that reason. 51 Comp Gen. 423, 424
(1972). In making an award to Cree without receiving bids prepared
on the basis of the necessary requlrements, there was no assurance
that the Cree bid represented the best price for the work.

Given the fact that the contract was awarded in September 1983
and that it called for completion within about 5 months, no correc-
tive action would appear to be possible at this time. i

Since we have decided that Owen’s bid should not have been ‘ac-
cepted, it is not necessary for us to consider its claim for lost prof-
its and attorney’s fees based upon its failure to receive award
However, we note parenthetically that, even if the claimant, is
wrongfully denied a contract, compensation for lost profit and the
cost of pursuing a protest is not recoverable against the Govern-
ment. Keco Industries, Inc. v. United States, 428 F.2d 1233 (1970);
Robert Swortzel, B-188764, April 22, 1977, 77-1 CPD 280; Kent Uni-
form Company, B-188931, July 25, 1977, 77-2 CPD 46. )

[B-213789)

Leaves of Absence—Sick—Recredit of Prior Leave— :
Involuntary Leave !

Employee was placed on involuntary sick leave after an agency physician found
there were limiting conditions to the employee’s continued employment in his as-
!




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 373

signed position. Claim for backpay and recredit of sick leave is denied since agency
may place an employee on involuntary sick leave when medical evidence indicates
that he is incapacitated for performance of his assigned duties.

Matter of: Jack L. Hamilton—Restoration of Sick Leave, May
18, 1984:

Mr. Jack L. Hamilton, a former Veterans Administration (VA)
employee, appeals our Claims Group’s denial of his claim for back-
pay and recredit of 2 days’ sick leave used while he was placed on
involuntary leave. For the following reasons, we affirm our Claims
Group’s denial of Mr. Hamilton’s claim.

FACTS

During his career with the VA, Mr. Hamilton sustained a succes-
sion of on-the-job injuries. In 1982, as a result of these injuries, Mr.
Hamilton was suffering from problems with his back. At that time, -
he was working as a painter, WG-9, at the VA Medical Center in
Salem, Virginia. Following his most recent injury, which occurred
on July 26, 1982, he was reassigned to temporary light-duty work
in the Medical Center’s laundry plant. On December 8, 1982, a fit-
ness-for-duty examination was performed on Mr. Hamilton by an
agency physician because of increased absenteeism from injuries
and illness. On January 4, 1983, the VA personnel office received
the results of this examination which showed limiting conditions to
Mr. Hamilton’s continued employment in his assigned duties as a
painter. According to the administrative report submitted to this
Office by the VA, the agency filed an application for disability re-
tirement for Mr. Hamilton on January 5, 1983. The next day, two
officials from the personnel office met with Mr. Hamilton to dis-
cuss the results of the examination. The agency contends that be-
cause of Mr. Hamilton’s inability to perform the duties of a paint-
er, his pending application for disability retirement dated January
5, 1983, and the lack of a temporary light-duty assignment, he was
placed on involuntary sick leave for the next 2 work days. On Jan-
uary 11, 1983, the agency was able to reassign Mr. Hamilton to a
temporary light-duty assignment in the Medical Center's pharma-
cy. On May 20, 1983, Mr. Hamilton retired on disability.

Mr. Hamilton contends that at the time he was placed on invol-
untary sick leave, the agency had not filed an application for dis-
ability retirement. Further, he contends that there were light-duty
assignments available on the 2 days he was forced to use sick leave.

DISCUSSION

Our Claims Group denied Mr. Hamilton’s claim for backpay and
recredit of 2 days’ sick leave he was forced to use. The denial was
based on decisions of this Office which HKold that an agency may
place an employee on involuntary leave while an agency filed ap-
plication for disability retirement is pending when administrative



374 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 63
1
officers determine, on the basis of competent medical evidence,
that an employee is incapacitated for the performance of h1s as-
signed duties. See Connie R. Cecalas, B-184522, April 21, 1977.

Mr. Hamilton appeals the denial of his claim by contending that
the VA had not filed an application for disability retirement before
he was placed on involuntary sick leave. Further, he contends that
there were light-duty assignments available on the days he was
placed on leave. The agency report, on the other hand, states that
an application for disability retirement was filed by the agency on
January 5, 1983, 2 days before Mr. Hamilton was placed on invol-
untary sick leave. The record also discloses that the agency made
attempts to reassign Mr. Hamilton to light-duty positions. From
August 3, 1982, until January 6, 1983, he was reassigned to a light-
duty assignment in the Medical Center’s laundry plant. According
to the agency report, temporary light-duty work diminished in! the
laundry after the Christmas holidays to the point where Mr. Ham-
ilton’s services were no longer needed. After being placed on invol-
untary sick leave for 2 days, another light-duty assignment was
found for him in the pharmacy. Apparently, the agency was able to
accommodate him in that position or other light-duty a551gnments
until he retired on disability on May 20, 1983. ’

We decide cases involving claims against the Government on, ‘the
basis of the written record. The claimant has the burden of proof of
establishing the liability of the United States and the claimant’s
right to payment. 4 C.F.R. § 31.7 (1984). Therefore, if the written
record before us presents a material dispute of fact that cannot be
resolved without an adversary hearing, we are required to deny the
claim because the claimant has failed to establish his claim.

Furthermore, regardless of whether the agency filed an applica-
tion for disability retirement before placing Mr. Hamilton on inyol-
untary sick leave and whether temporary light-duty ass1gnments
were available, the agency acted within its discretion to place Mr.
Hamilton on involuntary sick leave. !

An employee may be placed on annual or sick leave or in a non-
duty nonpay status when he is not ‘“ready, willing, and able to
work.” Federal Personnel Manual, Ch. 751, § 1-3¢ (Inst. 237, De-
cember 21, 1976). In addition, according to the VA Manual, MP-5,
Part 1, Ch. 630, § 11h (August 22, 1979), an employee who is unable
to perform his duties because of illness may be placed on involun-
tary sick leave. Finally, the general rule applied by this Office is
that an employee may be placed on leave without his consent when
administrative officers determine, upon the basis of competent
medical findings, that the employee is incapacitated for the per-
formance of his assigned duties. Laudis B. Patterson, B- 206544
July 7, 1982; William O. Garrison, B-193559, April 27, 1979. Untfier
such circumstances, the<involuntary leave does not constitute .an
unjustified or unwarranted removal or suspension without pay
within the meaning of the backpay provisions of the applicable




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 375

statutes. Laudis B. Patterson, B-193559, supra; 41 Comp. Gen. 774
(1962).

The agency placed Mr. Hamilton on involuntary sick leave based
on the agency physician’s finding that there were limiting condi-
tions to his ability to perform his assigned duties as a painter. No
contrary medical evidence was presented during the period of time
Mr. Hamilton was on involuntary sick leave which shows that he
could have performed his duties during that time. There is no indi-
cation that the medical advice in the first instance was improper or
not based on good judgment. On the contrary, the evidence indi-
cates that the medical advice was proper since Mr. Hamilton re-
tired on disability a few months later.

For the foregoing reasons, we affirm the denial of Mr. Hamil-
ton’s claim by our Claims Group.

[B-213558]

Bids—Qualified—Default Provisions—Nonresponsive

“Conditions of Sale” provision incorporated into bid which conflicts with, among
others, a solicitation’s termination for convenience and default clauses renders the
bid nonresponsive.

Contracts—Awards—Erroneous—Effect on Subsequent
Actions

Improper award in one or more procurements does not justify repetition of the same
error in subsequent procurements.

Matter of: Giant Lift Equipment Manufacturing Company,
Inc., May 22, 1984:

Giant Lift Equipment Manufacturing Company, Inc. (Giant), pro-
tests the determination of the National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration (NASA) that Giant’s bid, submitted in response to in-
vitation for bids (IFB) No. 3-503528, was nonresponsive.

We deny the protest.

Giant’s low bid was determined to be nonresponsive because the
firm’s own quotation sheet was submitted with the bid. That sheet
expressly incorporated numerous ‘“Conditions of Sale,” including
one entitled “Cancellation’

This contract may not be cancelled, except with the seller’s written approval and
upon terms and conditions which will indemnify the seller against any loss.

NASA rejected Giant’s bid because the above condition created at
the very least an ambiguity concerning the Government’s right to
terminate the contract for convenience under the following IFB
clause:

The performance of work under this contract may be terminated by the government
in accordance with this clause in whole, or from time to time in part, whenever the

Contracting Officer shall determine that such termination is in the best interest of
the Government.



4
376 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL ! [63

The “Conditions of Sale” clauses were viewed by NASA to be incor-
porated into Giant’s bid because the face of the quotation’ sheet
stated that items listed would be furnished subject to the “Condl-
tions of Sale.”

In its protest, Giant states that it has been contracting w1th the
Government for 12 years and never before have its bids been reject-
ed when submitted on the forms used in bidding on this procure-
ment. w

A bid is responsive if the bidder unequivocally offers to provide
the requested items in total conformance with the specification re-
quirements and the conditions of the invitation. Free-Flow Packag-
ing Corporation, B-204482, February 23, 1982, 82-1 CPD 162.
“Terms and conditions of sale”” submitted with a bid generally will
be considered as a part of the bid for purposes of determining the
bid’s responsiveness unless the bid itself expressly states that they
are not intended to apply. See Searle CT Systems, B-191307, June
13, 1978, 78-1 CPD 433. ‘

Giant’s “Conditions of Sale” must be considered part of the bid.
See Searle CT Systems, id. The sheet was addressed to the contract-
ing office, referenced the solicitation by number, contained a, prod-
uct description, repeated several key parts of the accompanying bid
(e.g., price) and was signed by the bid signer. Therefore, those con-
ditions which conflict with any material IFB clauses do not consti-
tute an unequivocal offer to perform the contract in total conform-
ance with the terms and conditions of the IFB. 36 Comp. Gen. 535
(1957); Fluke Trendar Corporation, B-196071, March 13, 1980, 80-1
CPD 196.

Although Giant’s conditions conflicted in several respects with
material IFB clauses, we agree with NASA that Giant’s cancella-
tion” clause which requires Giant's consent before cancellation is a
material deviation from the termination for convenience clause
and, we note, default clause, in the IFB in that it affords the bidder
immunity from liability and that it creates a corresponding restric-
tion of the rights of the Government. See 36 Comp. Gen., supra;
Free-Flow Packaging Corporation, supra; Dubie-Clark Company, B-
186018, August 26, 1976, 76-2 CPD 194. Accordingly, the b1d was
properly rejected.

Giant’s allegation concerning prior procurements does not alter
the fact that its bid was properly rejected as nonresponsive in this
procurement. Improper award in one or more procurements' does
not justify repetition of the same error in subsequent procure-
ments. 36 Comp. Gen., supra; Wright Tool Company, B-212343, Oc-
tober 12, 1983, 83-2 CPD 457, ;




Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 377

[B-212967]

Officers and Employees—Transfers—Temporary Quarters—
Subsistence Expenses—Computation of Allowable Amount

Based on language in the 1982 amendment to the Federal Travel Regulations, para-
graph 2-5.4c, referring to “maximum per diem rate prescribed for the locality,” the
employee argues that temporary quarters subsistence expense reimbursement
should be based on the high cost geographic area rate used when reimbursement of
actual costs while on temporary duty is authorized rather than the statutory per
diem rate of $50. Although the regulation could be misinterpreted, the statute au-
thorizing temporary quarters sets a ceiling on the amount payable by reference to
the maximum per diem rate, not the actual subsistence rate. Therefore, reimburse-
ment of temporary quarters subsistence expense is limited to $50 within the conti-
nental United States. Paragraph 2-5.4c has since been changed to make this clear.

Matter of: Stephen A. Bartholomew, May 23, 1984:

The sole issue for resolution is whether the $50 statutory limita-
tion on per diem is applicable to claims for temporary quarters sub-
sistence expenses when the employee occupies temporary quarters
in a high rate geographic area.! The employee argues that the lim-
itation should be the $75 authorized under 5 U.S.C. § 5702(c)2) for
the high rate geographic area where the temporary quarters are lo-

“cated. The agency maintains that the allowance must be limited to
the $50 maximum per diem rate set by 5 U.S.C. § 5702(a). We hold
that the $50 maximum per diem rate must be applied to reimburse-
ment for subsistence while occupying temporary quarters.

Mr. Stephen Bartholomew transferred within the United States
Department of the Interior effective November 28, 1982, from the
National Park Service in St. Croix Falls, Wisconsin, to the Office of
Surface Mining, in Greentree, Pennsylvania. He was authorized
the usual relocation expenses incident to the transfer, including a
temporary quarters subsistence allowance. He occupied temporary
quarters for the full 30 days authorized, beginning December 13,
1983, and continuing beyond January 11, 1984, the last day for
which he was entitled to reimbursement. Mr. Bartholomew submit-
ted a voucher seeking, among other things, reimbursement for 30
days’ temporary quarters subsistence expenses based on the high
cost geographic area rate of $75 per day applicable to the locality
of the temporary quarters. The agency disallowed $741.54 of the
amount claimed on the basis that reimbursement for temporary
quarters subsistence expenses is limited to the $50 statutory per
diem maximum.

Mr. Bartholomew submitted a reclaim voucher in which he
argued that an amendment to the Federal Travel Regulations
(FTR) (FPMR 101-7) permits the use of high cost geographic area
rates in computing the temporary quarters subsistence allowance.

! Jutta Partyka, an authorized certifying officer of the Office of Surface Mining,
United States Department of the Interior, has submitted a voucher on behalf of Mr.
Stephen A. Bartholomew for an advance decision on this issue.



378 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL \! (63
He quotes the following explanation of changes accompanyiné the
amendment to the Federal Travel Regulations:

Paragraph 2-5.4c is revised to allow temporary quarters subsistence allowance re-

imbursement to the employee for the first 10-day period up to the maximum per

diem rate prescribed for the locality (e.g., conterminous United States or nonforeign
area) in which the temporary quarters are located instead of the current 75-percent
limitation. [Italic supplied.] 47 Fed. Reg. 44565, at p. 44567 (October §, 1982). .

He contends that the underscored language authorizes reimburse-
ment on the basis of rates authorized for high cost geographic
areas. The agency counters that the sole purpose of the amend-
ment to FTR paragraph 2-5.4c was to authorize the payment of ex-
penses up to the maximum per diem rate for the first 10 days tem-
porary quarters are occupied, whereas the regulations previously
had limited reimbursement to 75 percent of the maximum per
diem rate. ,

It appears that the basis for Mr. Bartholomew’s arguments is
that the phrase in FTR paragraph 2-5.4c “per diem rate prescribed
for the locality in which the temporary quarters are located” refers
to the high rate geographic areas listed in FTR, Appendix I-A.
Such an interpretation is precluded by the statute authorizing tem-
porary quarters. |

Reimbursement for subsistence expenses while occupying tempo-
rary quarters is authorized by 5 U.S.C. § 5724a(a)(3). That subsec-
tion provides for reimbursement of subsistence expenses of the em-
ployee and his immediate family for up to 30 days while occupylng
temporary quarters under certain conditions not relevant here. The
subsection also provides for a ceiling on the amount payable:

* * * The regulations shall prescribe average daily rates for subsistence expenses
per individual, not in excess of the maximum per diem rates prescribed by or under
s(éctl*oq 5*7 02 of this title, for the location in which the temporary quarters are locat
e .

Note that the limitation is expressed in terms of per diem. Per
diem is limited by section 5702(a) to $50 per day. Under 5702(c), re-
imbursement of up to $75 may be made for actual expenses. There
is a basic distinction between the terms per diem and actual ex-
penses. Per diem refers to a specified daily rate intended to cover
expenses incurred while traveling on official business. Actual ex-
penses relates to reimbursement on an itemized basis of actual and
necessary expenses of official travel. The two terms are not inter-
changeable as each has a distinct meaning and originates in differ-
ent subsections of 5 U.S.C. § 5702. Had the Congress intended to set
the limitation for subsistence expenses while occupying temporary
quarters at the actual subsistence rate, currently $75, it could have
used that term in section 5724a(a)3). Instead, the phrase “maxi-
mum per diem rates” was used. Therefore, we hold that as a
matter of law, reimbursement of subsistence expenses while occu-
pying temporary quarters is limited by the maximum per diem
rate established by 5 U.S.C. § 5702(a). '




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 379

To the extent that others may have been confused by the lan-
guage of subparagraph 2-5.4c the General Services Administration
has amended that language to make it clear that the statutory per
diem rate of $50 is to be used for computing an employee’s maxi-
mum temporary quarters subsistence expense entitlement within
the continental United States. Subparagraph 2-5.4¢(1) as amended
by Supplement 10 (49 Fed. Reg. 13920) now specifically provides:

(1) Applicable maximum per diem rates. The maximum per diem rate to be used
for computations under (2) through (4), below, shall be the maximum per diem rate
prescribed for the locality in which the temporary quarters are located, as follows:

(a) For temporary quarters located in the coterminous [sic] United States, the ap-
plicable maximum per diem rate is $50.

(b) For temporary quarters in applicable locations outside the conterminous
United States, the maximum per diem rate is the rate prescribed for the locality by
the Secretary of Defense or by the Secretary of State as provided in 1-7.2b or c.

Accordingly, we hold that the claim was properly denied.

[B-212675]

Contracts—Negotiation—Offers or Proposals—Evaluation—
Point Rating—Significance of Differences

Contracting officer’s determination that there is no significant technical difference
between proposals with a 14.4-percent difference in technical point scores is not un-
reasonable. This decision modifies B-208871, Aug. 22, 1983, and clarifies 57 Comp.
Gen. 251.

Contracts—Negotiation—Offers or Proposals—Evaluation—

Technically Equal Proposals—Price Determinative Factor

Where solicitation states that technical factors will be weighted 70 percent and
price 30 percent and award will be made to offeror with the highest combined point
total, agency may properly award to lower technically rated, lower priced offeror
with lower combined point total because contracting officer made a reasonable de-
termination that there was no significant technical difference between proposals
and award to lower priced offeror was most advantageous to Government. RCA
Service Company, B-208871, August 22, 1983, 83-2 CPD 221 is modified to the extent
that it is inconsistent with this decision.

Contracts—Negotiation—Offers or Proposals—Discussion With
All Offerors Requirement—What Constitutes Discussion

Protest that agency conducted negotiations, thus permitting awardee to improve its
technical score, is denied because that is normal, proper conduct in negotiated pro-
curements.

Contracts—Negotiation—Prices—Unrealistically Low

Protest that awardee has purposely underpriced its offer is dismissed, since that
provides no legal basis for questioning award.
Contracts—Protests—General Accounting Office Procedures—
Timeliness of Protest—New Issues—Unrelated to Original
Protest Basis

Issues raised after initial protest was filed are dismissed as untimely because they
are new grounds of protest and were not raised within 10 working days of the pro-



380 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL S

tester’s knowledge of them as required by General Accounting Office Bid Protest
Procedures.

Matter of: Harrison Systems Ltd., May 25, 1984:

Harrison Systems Ltd. (Harrison) protests the award of a'con-
tract to Hamilton Communications Consultants, Inc. (Hamilton), by
the Voice of America, United States Information Agency (USIA),
for design and installation of a studio/control room and technical
operations facilities under request for proposals (RFP) No. 19- 23 3-
EA.

Harrison argues that USIA did not follow the RFP’s evaluatlon
criteria in making the award and brought Hamilton up to a higher
technical rating through discussions. Harrison also contends that
Hamilton cannot do the work for the price it offered. Additionally,
Harrison contends that USIA changed its budget limitation for this
contract in order to accommodate Hamilton. ;

We deny the protest in part and dismiss it in part. X

The RFP stated that technical proposals would be given 70 »per-
cent of the weight and the price proposals 30 percent of the weight
in determining the award most advantageous to the Government.
It stated further that award would be made to the offeror achiev-
ing the highest combined score. Harrison’s combined score, after
discussions and best and final offers, was 94.79 out of a possible
100; its price was $1,392,293 and its technical score was 70. Hamil-
ton’s combined score was 89.88; its price was $1,150,782 and its
technical score was 59.88. }

Notwithstanding Harrison’s higher combined score achieved as a
result of its higher technical rating, the contracting officer deter-
mined that Harrison’s proposal was not technically superior in any
meaningful way. The USIA Office of Engineering and Technical
Operations concurred in this judgment. Consequently, USIA decid-
ed to award the contract to Hamilton because its lower price and
technical equality made its offer more advantageous to the G0vern-
ment.

Harrison contends that USIA was required to award it the con-
tract under the stated evaluation criteria, since it received uthe
highest point total.

In support of its actions, USIA relies on the following statement
from our decision in RCA Service Company, B-208871, August r22
1983, 83-2 CPD 221:

Even where the RFP evaluation factors indicated that award would be made to that
offeror with the highest point score, we have held that, before the contractlng
agency can award to the higher priced (or higher cost), techmcally superior offeror,
the contracting agency is required to justify such award in light of the extra ex-
penditure required. See Todd Logistics, Inc., (B-203808, August 19, 1982, 82-2 CPD
157); Timberland-McCullough, Inc., B-202662; B-203656, March 10, 1982, 82-1 CPD
222). Here not only was the contracting agency unwilling to make such a justifica-
tion for award to the higher priced offeror, but the contracting agency actually, de-
termined that award to the lower priced, essentially technically equivalent offeror
was in the government’s best-interest. In view of the technical equality of the of-

'




Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 381

feror, award to Talley at a cost-savings of approximately $945,000 was reasonable
even though cost-related factors account for only 10 percent of the evaluation.

We agree with USIA that the present case fits within the above-
stated rule. However, in Telecommunications Management Corp., 57
Comp. Gen. 251 (1978), 78-1 CPD 80, we indicate that where the so-
licitation sets forth a precise numerical evaluation formula includ-
ing price and provides that the awardee will be selected on the
basis of total score, the contracting agency must award to the high-
est scored offeror if the source selection official agrees with the
scoring. However, we found that the solicitation did not state that
the awardee would be selected on the basis of the highest total
score, so the rule was not applied.

The statements in the two cases are somewhat inconsistent re-
garding the degree of discretion retained by the contracting agency
to make cost/technical tradeoffs in awarding the contract when the
RFP sets forth a precise evaluation formula including price or cost
and states that award will be made to the offeror achieving the
highest total point score. The RCA case holds that the agency re-
tains the same degree of discretion in making cost/technical trade-
offs as it would have if the RFP did not state that award would be
made on a total point score basis. In fact, the RCA case even re-
quires a justification for awarding in accordance with the formula
if award is to be made to a higher cost or priced offeror. On the
other hand, the Telecommunications Management Corp. case im-
plies that the contracting agency relinquishes that discretion, and
may not deviate from point scores if the source selection official
does not alter the scoring.

While we think both cases were decided correctly, the relevant
statements went beyond what was necessary to decide the cases.
We now think that both views are too extreme. The better view,
which we adopt, is that when the RFP contains a precise numerical
evaluation formula including cost/price and a statement that
award will be made to the highest point scored offeror, the con-
tracting officer or other source selection authority retains the dis-
cretion to examine the technical point scores to determine whether
a point differential between offerors represents any actual signifi-
cant difference in technical merit. It if does not, then award may
be made to the lower cost or priced proposal, even though its total
point score is lower. In effect, the contracting official would be re-
scoring the technical proposals conceptually, but not mechanically,
and would not really be altering the predetermined cost/technical
tradeoff. If, however, the source selection official determines that
the point difference represents actual technical superiority and he
agrees with the scoring, then he must abide by the formula and
award to the offeror with the highest total point score. He may not
decide that the technical superiority is not worth the cost differ-
ence. That would alter the predetermined cost/technical tradeoff.
Additionally, we think that if the award is to be made to a more



I
382 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL Lo
expensive higher total point scored offeror in accordance with the
formula there is no necessity for the contracting agency to make a
separate determination that the extra expense is justified, since
that determination is made when the formula is devised.

To the extent that the RCA case and the cases cited therein are
inconsistent with this decision they are modified. Moreover, the
statement in the Telecommunications Management case is clarified.

Also, while using a precise numerical evaluation formula and
stating in the RFP that award will be made to the offeror with the
highest point total is not improper, we think it is unwise*’and,
therefore, recommend that contracting agencies consider not using
such a scheme. Using the scheme limits the contracting agency’s
flexibility and discretion, and provides no significant benefit to the
agency or potential offerors. Addltlonally, even a well- supported
and justified deviation from the formula in making the award gives
the appearance of arbitrary action and possible impropriety.

In the present case we find that the evaluation and award to
Hamilton was proper. The contracting officer determined that the
technical proposals were essentially equal even though there was a
14.4 percent difference in technical point scores. In Grey Advertis-
ing, Inc., 55 Comp. Gen. 1111 (1976), 76-1 CPD 325, we found a de-
termination of technical equality to be reasonable where the point
difference was 15.8 percent. In light of that, and the fact that Har-
rison has not pointed to anything other than the point differential
in asserting its technical superiority, we find the determination of
technical equality to be reasonable. As we stated above, the 'con-
tracting officer has conceptually rescored the technical proposals
by finding them to be technically equal. Consequently, the award
to Hamilton, the lower priced, technically equal offeror is in ac-
cordance with the stated evaluation criteria because the 70/30
technical/cost tradeoff has been preserved. We do not think that
Harrison was misled in the preparation of its proposal by the devi-
ation from a strict application of the total points award criterion
because that does not provide guidance in proposal preparation.
Only the 70/30 cost/technical tradeoff statement provides such
guidance, and that tradeoff was preserved by the finding of techni-
cal equality. )

Harrison contends that by conductmg negotiations, USIA | im-
properly permltted Hamilton to improve its technical score, thus

“equalizing” the technical proposals. i

Generally, in negotiated procurements, meaningful discussions
must be held with all offerors in a competltlve range. To be mean-
ingful, discussions should include the agency’s pointing out those
areas of an offeror’s proposal that it considers deficient and the op-
portunity for the offeror to correct those deficiencies by revising its
proposal. The Farallones Institute Rural Center, B-211632, Novem-
ber 8, 1983, 83-2 CPD 540. USIA determined that there were deﬁ-
ciencies in all of the initial offers that were acceptable and, there—

1




Comp. Gen ] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 383

fore, conducted discussions and permitted proposals to be revised.
We see nothing improper in that action.

Concerning Harrison’s allegation that Hamilton cannot perform
the work for the price offered and is purposely submitting a low
price, we have held that the offer of @ price that a competitor feels
is too low does not provide a legal basis for questioning a contract
award. Swiss-Tex Incorporated, B-200809, B-200810, October 31,
1980, 80-2 CPD 333.

After filing its initial protest, Harrison raised two additional
issues which we find to be untimely and, therefore, dismiss. Our
Bid Protest Procedures, 4 C.F.R. part 21 (1983), do not contemplate
piecemeal presentation of protests. Consequently, any new grounds
of protest raised after the initial protest is filed must independent-
ly meet our timeliness standards. Annapolis Tennis Limited Part-
nership, B-189571, June 5, 1978, 78-1 CPD 412. On November 22,
1983, Harrison first alleged that, during discussions, USIA asked it
a question which led it to increase its price to its detriment. Harri-
son knew the basis for this ground of protest at the time it filed its
initial protest several months before it raised the issue. Since such
protest must be filed within 10 working days of when the basis for
the protest is known, it is untimely. 4 C.F.R. §21.2(b)X2) (1983).
Also, on November 22, 1983, Harrison argued that USIA tailored
the budget for this project to accommodate Hamilton’s price. This
ground was based on information received by Harrison, pursuant
to a Freedom of Information Act request, on October 20, 1983.
Again, since more than 10 working days had elapsed, the issue is
untimely.

[B-213916.2]

Contracts—Grant-Funded Procurements—Bids—Mistakes—
Postaward Claims

Contractor’s assertion that at the time it accepted a contract it reserved the right to
file a claim for bid correction is not a basis for General Accounting Office (GAO) to
consider a postaward mistake in bid claim under grant where the contractor has not
submitted documentary evidence to support its reservation of right.

Contracts—Grant-Funded Procurements—Bids—Mistakes—
Postaward Claims

Contractor asserting that since Federal forums (e.g., Claims Court) are unavailable
to contractor under Federal grant, initial decision reliance on rules applicable to
direct Federal procurements was improper does not provide basis for GAO to supply
forum for postaward contract adjustment since it is not function of GAQ to provide
forum for every claim involving Federal funds and contractor has access to state
court.

Contracts—Grant-Funded Procurements—General Accounting
Office Review—Postaward

General Accounting Office’s consideration of postaward protests against an agency’s
decision to permit bid correction does not require GAO to consider postaward mis-
take in bid claims since the two situations are legally different.



384 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL s
1

Matter of: M.G.M. Construction Co.—Reconsideration, May
25, 1984:

M.G.M. Construction Co. (MGM) requests that we recons1der our
decision M.G.M. Construction Co., B-213916, February 15, 1984, 84-
1 CPD 208. In that decision, we refused to consider MGM’s request
for an upward price adjustment in its contract with the Central -
Marin Sanitation Agency (CMSA). The contract was awarded: 'pur-
suant to an Environmental Protection Agency grant.

In MGM'’s bid price for schedule “A,” it had inserted $2, 400 000
in longhand and $2,450,000 in numerals. Based on a solicitation
provision which stated that the written amount would control
where there was a discrepancy between a written amount and a
numerical amount, CMSA notified MGM that an award could be
made to MGM only for $2,400,000. MGM accepted an award at, this
amount and requested GAO to grant MGM an upward adjustment
in its contract price. We refused to consider MGM’s request be-
cause it was submitted after MGM accepted the contract. [

MGM first alleges that our initial decision did not consider that
MGM accepted the award under protest. To support its position
that this requires our Office to decide MGM’s claim, MGM relies
on Chris Berg, Inc. v. United States, 426 F.2d 314 (Ct. Cl. No. 235-
68, 1970), and Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. United States, 426 F.2d
322 (Ct. Cl. No. 46-65, 1970). 1

These cases do support the proposition that a postaward mistake
in bid claim may be considered where the contractor brought, the
mistake to the attention of the contracting officer before accepting
an award and reserved the right to have its claim reviewed atithe
time it accepted the award. However, they do not support MGM’s
contention that we must consider its mistake in bid claim. In Chris
Berg Inc., at the time of signing the contract, the contractor 1nclud-
ed a written letter which reserved its right to have its contract
price adjusted. In Lockheed Aircraft, the reservation was stated in
the contract. See B-161024, July 3, 1967, and B-177281, January 23,
1973. Here, MGM has asserted that it accepted the award under
protest and reserved the right to have its request for bid correction
reviewed. However, MGM has submitted no evidence to support
this statement. Consequently, these decisions do not require us to
reverse our initial decision. r

MGM next alleges that our initial decision is legally incorrect, be-
cause, in refusing to consider MGM’s postaward request for bid cor-
rection, we indirectly relied on the Federal Procurement Regula-
tions which apply to direct Federal procurements. MGM states that
contractors under direct Federal procurements can submlt
postaward mistake in bid claims to the Board of Contract Appeals
or the claims court. MGM reasons that since these forums are not
available to contractors which have been awarded contracts unﬂer
Federal grants, we may not rely on legal precedent app]icable to

|
1




g

Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 385

direct Federal procurements. MGM also alleges that our decision is
legally incorrect because it was not applied prospectively.

While MGM argues that these bases of its request for reconsider-
ation are legal errors contained in our initial decision, it is not the
function of GAO to provide a forum for every claim raised in con-
junction with procurements involving Federal funds. We note that
MGM may bring its claim in the courts of the State of California.
Thus, we are not persuaded that these arguments require us to
consider MGM’s request for a price adjustment in its contract.

Finally, in its initial request for .a price adjustment, MGM relied
on Ideker, Inc., B-194293, May 25, 1979, 79-1 CPD 379, and RAJ
Construction, Inc., B-191708, March 1, 1979, 79-1 CPD 140, to sup-
port the position that this Office will consider postaward claims.
We found that these cases did not support MGM because they con-
cerned postaward protests against an agency’s decision to permit a
bidder to correct a mistake in its bid. MGM argues that this con-
clusion is legally incorrect because in protests and mistake in bid
claims we must consider the same factors. MGM believes that the
only thing distinguishing protests from mistake in bid claims is the
firm requesting review.

There is, however, another major factor which distinguishes mis-
take in bid claims from protests. In protests, such as RAJ Construc-
tion, Inc., supra, and Ideker, Inc., supra, we are determining wheth-
er an award was made properly. The circumstances in those cases
involved the agency permitting a bidder to correct its bid to an
amount lower than that amount in the bid as opened and this
agency action resulted in the protester being displaced as the low
bidder. Thus, there, if the protester is correct, the protester rather
than the awardee is entitled to the contract award. Where an
awardee requests that we consider its request to have its bid ad-
Jjusted, however, there is no question whether the award was made
to the proper party. Rather, the requester is seeking to have his
contract reformed. See B-176780, January 22, 1973. Accordingly,
the same considerations are not present and the same procedures
need not be followed.

Prior decision is affirmed.

[B-213883]

Military Personnel—Record Correction—Payment Basis—
Calculation of Payment

When service members are restored to active duty by the Army Board for Correc-
tion of Military Records, backpay claim settlements are by statute to cover all peri-
ods of constructive active duty arising “as a result” of the correction. The period of
constructive active duty from the date of the Board’s determination to the date of
actual restoration to duty arises directly from the correction action and, as such,
should be included with other periods of constructive active duty covered by the
claim settlement, with appropriate deduction of all interim civilian earnings. Hence,
claim settlements are to be predicated on the date of actual restoration to duty
rather than the earlier date of the Board’s determination.




386 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

Matter of: Correction of Military Records—Claims ,
Settlements, May 30, 1984:

This matter involves Army members who are restored to a¢tive
duty as the result of proceedings before the Army Board for Correc-
tion of Military Records. The issue presented is whether, in those
cases, active duty backpay claim settlements under 10 U.S.C.
§ 1552(c) should be based on the date of the Board’s determination
or the later date on which the member actually returns to duty.!
We conclude that settlement should be based on the date of the
member’s actual return to duty. ;

Background

t

On April 30, 1982, the Army Board for Correction of Milftary
Records found that a Reserve first lieutenant had been improperly
separated from extended active duty several years earlier on
August 27, 1976. The Board consequently determined that the ioffi-
cer’s records should be corrected to expunge the separation, to re-
flect continuation on active duty after August 27, 1976, and to show
a promotion to the grade of captain. The officer did not actually
return to active duty until October 15, 1982, nearly 6 months after
the Board’s action on the case.

After the officer was restored to duty in October 1982, Army fi-
nance and accounting officials prepared a claim settlement certifi-
cate covering the constructive active duty period from August 28,
1976, through April 29, 1982, showing that for this period the offi-
cer’s net backpay entitlement was $41,374.76. Interim civilian earn-
ings from non-Federal employment totalling $64,789.97 were, how-
ever, determined to be deductible from that amount, so that thé of-
ficer was found to be due nothing in the settlement.

The finance and accounting officials then prepared a voucher in
the officer’s favor in the net amount of $11,149.52, representing
active duty backpay and allowances for the period from Aprll 30
through October 14, 1982, that is, for the 6-month period of con-
structive active duty following the Correction Board’s action when
the officer’s actual return to active duty was pending. The voucher
was certified and paid, but doubts have now arisen concernmg ithe
propriety of that payment.

Essentially, the concerned finance and accounting officials note
that under the applicable statutes and regulations, when an Army
member is retroactively and constructively restored to active duty
status by the Correction Board, the member becomes entitled to
active duty backpay and allowances, but interim civilian earnings
are deductible in the settlement of the member’s backpay claim.
They further note that the statutes provide authority to continue

L This action is in response to a request for a decision received from Colonel ﬁ H.
Gassie, FC, Director, Centralized Pay Operations, U.S. Army Finance and Account-
ing Center. i

[
[
|

f

o




\

Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 387

the pay of a member whose backpay claim has been settled if the
corrected record supports continued entitlement to that pay. In this
case, they indicate, the $11,149.52 payment in question was based
on the premise that the officer’s backpay claim accrued on the date
of the Correction Board’s action, with the officer having a separate
entitlement to continued pay during the 6-month period of con-
structive active duty that elapsed after that date. They also note,
however, that the entire period of the officer’s constructive active
duty between August 1976 and October 1982 resulted directly from
the records correction action. If the claim settlement had covered
that entire period, they observe, the deduction of interim civilian
earnings would have completely offset the officer’s net military
backpay entitlements, and the officer would not have been due any
backpay at the time of actual restoration to duty. They ask wheth-
er claim settlements should cover the entire period of constructive
active duty resulting from a correction of records in cases of this
nature.

Applicable Statutes and Regulations

Subsection 1552(a) of title 10, United States Code, provides that
the Secretary of a military department, under procedures estab-
lished by him and approved by the Secretary of Defense, and acting
through boards of civilians of the executive part of that military
department, may correct any military record of that department
when he considers it necessary to correct an error or remove an
injustice. Subsection 1552(c) further provides that the department
concerned may pay—

* * * a claim for the loss of pay, allowances, compensation, emoluments, or other

pecuniary benefits, or for the repayment of a fine or forfeiture, if, as a result of cor-
recting a record under this section, the amount is found to be due the claimant on
account of his * * * gservice * * *. [Italic supplied.]

The implementing Army regulations direct that “Earnings received
from civilian employment during any period for which active duty
pay and allowances are payable will be deducted from the settle-
ment.”” 32 C.F.R. § 581.3(g). [Italic supplied.]

In addition, subsection 1552(d) of title 10 provides that applicable
current appropriations are available to continue the pay, allow-
ances, emoluments, and other pecuniary benefits of any person
who was paid under subsection (c), and who, because of the correc-
tion of his military record, is entitled to those benefits, but for not
longer than one year after the date when his record is corrected if
he is not reenlisted in, or appointed or reappointed to, the grade to
which those payments relate.

Claim Settlements Under 10 U.S.C. § 1552(c)

! ‘ 1. Determination of net backpay due.



388 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL T

|

We have consistently held that net military backpay credit in a
claim settlement concluded under 10 U.S.C. § 1552(c) is to be based
solely on the lawful benefits and liabilities resulting from the facts
as shown by the corrected record. See, e.g., Major General Edwin
A. Walker, 62 Comp. Gen. 406, 408 (1983); and 34 Comp. Gen. 7
(1954). |

2. Deduction of interim civilian earnings. !

The deduction of interim civilian earnings from the net active
duty backpay found due in a claim settlement is generally predicat-
ed on the concept that the concerned service member has a duty to
mitigate the Government’s obligations in the matter, and that the
purpose of a correction of records is to restore the member—with-
out awarding him an unearned windfall—to the same position he
would have had if he had not been separated from military‘ serv-
ice.? Authority for the deduction of interim civilian earnings in ad-
ministrative claim settlements is, however, based solely on the spe-
cific terms of the administrative directives and regulations which
have been issued on the subject.? Under the Army regulations, in-
terim earnings are not recoupable in the full amount but are in-
stead merely deductible from the net balance due, and this is con-
sistent with the now well-settled principle that while service 'mem-
bers are not to be allowed an unwarranted gratuity in a cla1m set-
tlement, they also are not to be restored to active duty with ,a net
indebtedness to the Government, as a result of record correction
proceedings.4 !

'

Continuing Payments Under 10 U.S.C. § 1552(d) !
1

As indicated, this provision of the records correction statute au-
thorizes the continuation of pay and benefits following a claim set-
tlement for any person “who, because of the correction of his mili-
tary record, is entitled to those benefits.” The provision is derlved
from the act of October 25, 1951, Public Law 220, 82nd Congress
ch. 588, 65 Stat. 655, and is des1gned to furnish “future payments of
a continuing nature” to persons “whose claims have been paid.” 3
A requirement was included in the provision that certain claimants
be reappointed or reenlisted within a year of the record correction
action primarily to cover “exceptional” cases in which contmumg
future payments of retired pay would be made to persons who

86;883648 Comp. Gen. 580, 582 (1969); Motto v. United States, 175 Ct. CL. 862 865-
(1966)

3 See Yee v. United States, 206 Ct. Cl. 388, 400~401 (1975); and Bates v. Umted
States, 197 Ct. Cl. 35, 39-40 (1972). See also 48 Comp. Gen. 580, 583 (1969); and Reyn-
oldo Garcia, B-207299 October 6, 1982,

4 See 57 Comp Gen. 554, 560, 563- 564; 56 Comp. Gen. 587, 591-592 (1977); and 49
Comp. Gen. 656, 662 (1970). See also Craft v. United S’tates, 589 F.2d 1057 1060,
1066 1068 (Ct. Cl 1978).

5 See S. REP. NO. 788, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1951); 97 CONG. REC. 7588 (1951)
and Payment of Claims Arising from the Correction of Military or Naval Records:
Hearings on HR. 1181 Before Subcommittee No. 3 of the House Comm. on Armed
Services, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951). |




Comp. Gen] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 389

would otherwise have no military status whatever, since it was con-
cluded that those persons ought to acquire the status and responsi-
bilities of retired military personnel who are for example, subject
to involuntary recall to active duty.®

Analysis and Conclusion

When the Army Board for Correction of Military Records deter-
mines that an individual was wrongly separated from active serv-
ice, a certain amount of time is necessarily required for that deter-
mination to be given effect. The record of the Board’s proceedings
must, for example, be reviewed by the Secretary of the Army, and
the Board must then notify the individual of the action taken in
the case. 32 C.F.R. § 581.3(f). In some cases the individual will need
time to consider the options available, that is, whether to return to
active duty or to enter retirement, etc. If the individual is eligible
and elects to return to full-time Army service additional time will
be required to arrange the actual return to active duty. The indi-
vidual will be credited with the constructive performance of full-
time active duty between the date of the Board’s determination
and the date of actual restoration to duty, but will in fact have
been at liberty to engage in full-time civilian employment through-
out that period.

Further, in terms of subsection (d) itself the claimant never lost
the status as a Reserve officer and under the Correction Board’s
action was never released from active duty. Thus, there is no need
to involve the provisions of that subsection to permit continued
payments to someone who lacks an appropriate military status.

Our view is that the period of constructive active duty following
the date of the Correction Board’s action arises directly “as a result
of correcting a record” under the records correction statute and, as
such, should be included with other periods of constructive active
duty covered by the claim settlement concluded under 10 U.S.C.
§ 1552(c), with appropriate deduction of all interim earnings re-
ceived from civilian employment. We find this conclusion consist-
ent with the rule that when Army members are restored to active
duty by Federal court order, deduction of interim civilian earnings
from active duty backpay is predicated on the date of actual resto-
ration to duty rather than the date of the court’s action. See Cap-
tain Robert S. Colson, Jr., B-180371, October 2, 1974. We also find
that when an Army member is actually restored to active duty as
the result of action by the Correction Board, a claim settlement
under 10 U.S.C. § 1552(c) predicated on the date of the Board’s de-
termination is artificial and unrealistic, and payment for construc-
tive active duty subsequent to that date under 10 U.S.C. § 1552(d) is

610 U.S.C. §688. See HR. REP. NO. 440, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1951); and the
records of the Congressional hearings referred to above (footnote 5).



390 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 63

unwarranted since no future payments of a continuing nature are
actually involved.

Hence, we conclude that when Army members are restored to
active duty as the result of proceedings before the Army Board for
Correction of Military Records, active duty backpay claim settle-
ments under 10 U.S.C. § 1552(c) should be predicated on the date of
the member’s actual return to duty rather than the earlier date of
the Board’s determination.

In the specific case presented, therefore, we find that the claim
settlement under 10 U.S.C. § 1552(c) should have covered the 'entire
period of constructive active duty from April 1976 to October 1982,
with the deduction of all interim civilian earnings received from
the net active duty military backpay credit accrued during that
period. Since, as indicated, those interim civilian earnings ex¢eeded
the officer's net military backpay entitlements, we further find
that the officer was due nothing in the settlement, and that the
$11,149.52 payment in question was erroneous. The officer is in
debt to the Government because of that erroneous payment and is
liable to make restitution in the full amount. The officer is, howev-
er, eligible to apply for a waiver of the claim for collection under
the provisions of 10 U.S.C. §2774. That statute authorizes the
Comptroller General to waive claims arising out of overpayments
of military pay and allowances in certain circumstances if collec-
tion action would be “against equity and good conscience and not
in the best interests of the United States,” provided that there is
no indication of fault on the part of the concerned serv1ce
member.”

The question presented is answered accordingly.

7See 4 C.F.R. parts 91-93; Price v. United States, 224 Ct. Cl. 58 (1980);7and 56
Comp. Gen. 943, 951-953 (1977). |






